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IEC 60947-3
Clause Reguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Devices, which have been disconnected for the N/A
power-frequency withstand voltage test ... .
Equipment suitable for isolation, leakage current
not exceed 0,5 mA
Test volitage 1,1 Ue (V) ..cccennrecnenremrenss e || 440 V (tested with 759 V)
Measured leakage current (IMA) ... 110,001 mA
8.3.3.3 Making and breaking capacity
- utilization category ..., | AC-22B
- rated operational voltage Ue (V) v 400V
- rated operational current le (A} or power (kW) ....:[32 A

Fuse-link detalls (fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
TTVATK ovevesversarneresssessscesansnsnssssmmesesscasasnsnsssnessesiassrans :

Bussmann

ctogsz /-

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............. :
- rated CUITENT {A) .o censcrnessemenssmiasninens (32 A (gG) e
- power 1085 (W) i H2,9W ’
- rated breaking capacily (KA} ..o (H120KA :
Conditions for makefbreak operations or make operation, AG-23A and AC-23B only: N/A
~test voltage, U = 1,05 U ..rconrerrermeiserracseninne \RIRE .
Le:
L3:
-testourrent, [ = v, X le (A):|L1:
L2
L3
- power factor ... Lt
L2:
L3: s
Conditions for break operation, AC-23A and AC-23B only: N/A
- test voltage, U = 1,05 U o, (V)| L1:
L2:

L3 :

IRk

L2:
L3:

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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- equipment is able to carry its rated curre{ﬂt afj;er
normal closing operation

IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Conditions for make/break operations, other than AC-23A/B:
-testvoltage, U =1,05 Ue...cconiii e (V):fL1: 420V
L2: —
L3:—
-testeurrent, = e 3xle(A):|L1:9BA
L2:
L3: —
- power factor/ time-constant ... :|0.66 e
Number of make/break or make and break 5 P
OPerations ..o ;
- recovery voltage duration ( = 50 ms) >50ms P
- current duration (MS) e, || 90 MS jf
- time interval between operations ........cccvciivireenn 1 | 30 8 l;’f
Characteristic of transient recovery voltage for AC-22 and AC-23 only '
- oscillatory frequency (KHZ) .ovevvvveeieinicrcinsnnnnn | 41,28 kHz
- measured oscillatory frequency (kHz} .o | 1L1: 40,5 kHz P
L2 — P
L3 — Ol
B £ o3 o o H AR P
L2
L3 —
8.3.3.3.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during making and P
breaking capacity tesis
Test performed without: —
- endanger to the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No melting of the fuse in the deteclion circuit P
8.3.3.3.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and F
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must w0rk o~k L P
satisfactorily e va ;’ ™y I
- reguired opening force not greater than the taist Bﬁé N {requared opemng force) P
force of 8.2,5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
?
P

TRF No. IEC80847_3B
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IEC 60947-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.3.4 Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ 1} 1000 V (tested with 1380 V)

No flashover ot breakdown
8335 Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue) {V} v £ [ 440V {tested with 750 V)

Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A,

AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B): £ 0,5 mA/pole ..... :

Leakage current {other utilizaticn categories}): <2mA P

L2 MABOIB) e :
8.3.3.6 Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification |Bussmann

IMANK eiivrierir s es e enr s enrernssresssressase :

- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. 11 C10G32

- rated GUITENE (A} v H32A (gG)

- power [08S (W) e 28 W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ..ot 120 KA/

- conductor cross-section {MM?} .......oovncmnnes t | 6 MM2 _______ e o

= testourrent 18 {A) .o (|32A

Measured temperature-rise ..........cccvireiereeneneens ;] see appended table 8.3.3.6 on P

page 105

8.3.3.7 Strength of actuator mechanism P
8.25 Verification of the strength of actuator mechanism and position indicating device

- actuator type (fig.) e | figure 1o (one-finger operated) —--
8.2.5.21 Dependent and independent manual operation dependent manual operation

- actuating force for opening (N} ... :

104N

- test farce with blocked main contacts (N} ...........:

50 N

- used method to keep the contact closed ..............:

Fuse-links were held tight with
a piece of wire

During and after the test, open position not + ™,

indicated ... A i/

= :

Equipment with locking mean, no Iocﬂgg in the
open position while test force is appl" ted...

TRF No. [EC80947_3B
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IEC 60947-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

8.25.22 Dependent power operation N/A
- main contacts fixed together in the closed position: N/A
- used method to keep the contact closed ... N/A
~ 110% of the rated supply voltage applied fo the N/A
equipmert (3 HMes) ..o :
During and after the test, open position not N/A
Indicated ... :
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal N/A
OPEration i :
Equipment with locking mean, no locking in the N/A
open position while test force is applied ...

8.252.3 Independent power operation N/A
- main contacts fixed together in the closed position: N/A
- used method to keep the contact closed .............. : N/A
- stored energy of the power operator released N/A
(BHMBS) oo :
Buring and after the test, open position not T N/A
INAICAIEA ... e :
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal i N/A
OPETAHON 1ttt it ee e e r e :
Equipment with locking mean, no focking in the N/A
open position while test force is applied..........o....... :

TRF No. IEC60847_3B
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588C. (V) ot e :

IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.3 TEST SEQUENCE i: GENERAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS P
(Sample No. 4: AC-22B, 400 V, 32 A, 2-poles)
8.3.31 Temperature-rise
ambient temperature 10-40 °C .. 1j22,7 °C
test enclosure W x H x D (mm x mm x mm} .......... :
material of enclosUre e :
Main circuits, test conditions:
- rated operational current le (A) v 32 A
- cable/busbar cross-section (mm2) / length {mm}..:| 6 mm? cables / 1000mm long
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
11011 LT O OO
- manufacturer's modet of type reference ............. :|C10G32
- rated GUITENTL {A} oreeerennsererrersnsmrersessinenesinnnen - | 32 A (@G}
~ POWEN (0SS (W) 1.ocvniirsimcee s msssssnesssssenns (2,9W SN )
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ..o | 120 kA e
Measured lemperature-rise ... veeeniiennnnnens iisee appenéfed table 8.3.3.1 on P
page 105
Auxiliary circuits, test conditions:
- rated operation current (A} ...
- cable cross-secton (IMM2) ... : b
Meastred temperatire-fiSe ... | | 568 appended table 8.3.3.1 on N/A
page __
8.3.3.2 Test of dielectric propetties P
Rated impulse withstand voltage (KV) .........c.ccon.-. e kv -
- est Uimp main cireuits (KV) oo, | 7.3kV P
- test Uimp auxiliary cireuits (KY) oo : AT N/A
- test Uimp on open main contacts (equ;prpeﬂt ;“‘z. 98 bV, i P
suitable for isolation) (KV) .. AT S, et lf s
Power-frequency withstand voitqg&( Hi [ ——
- main circuits, test voltage for 5 sec{f{y); et 1| 2000 V P
- control and auxiliary circuits, test vﬁ)ltage for N/A

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Devices, which have been disconnected for the N/A
power-frequency withstand voltage test..................
Equipment suitable for isolation, leakage current
not exceed 0,5 mA
Testvoltage 1,1 Ue (V) oiceeceircenvevmsrccecennee - | 440V {tested with 759 V)
Measured leakage current {MA)......corivevercreennenee | 0,001 MA
8.3.3.3 Making and breaking capacity

- utilization category ...

AC-22B

- rated operational voliage Ue (V) ..ccvvcicnnnnnnn

400V

- rated operational current le (A) or power (kW) ...

32A

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or nden’ﬁflcatlon Bussmann

MATK oo :

- manufacturer's model or type reference ..............:| C10G32 SN

- rated CUITENE {A) ..o ressessssieersnserreees s | 32 A (GG) W
T EE L I
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ..o {120 KA

Conditions for make/break operations or make operation, AC-23A and AG-23B only:

N/A

- test voltage, U= 1,05 Ue ...cccervrereccicciiiiiinns {V):

L1:
|L2:
L3:

—test CUITENt, | = e X 1€ (A)

L1:
L2
L3

= POWET FACION (. :

L1:
L2:
L3

Conditions for break operation, AC-23A and AC-23B only:

N/A

- test voltage, U =1,05 Ue ..o, fereeneeresinties (V)

avlh

L1

-testourrent, | = ...........

IRR

L2
L3:

!

- power factor ..o UOTTP—— :

Bl
L2:
L3:

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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normal closing operation

Page 33 of 116
IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Conditions for make/break operations, other than AC-23A/B: P
- test voltage, U = 1,05 UE vorecrrvereesresrsssssnsens (V):|L1: 420 V (242,56 V xV3)
L2: 420 V {2425V x V3)
L3:—
~testeurrenl, | = e 3xle(A):iL1:98 A
[2:98 A
L3:—
- power factor/ He-60RBEaRE ....o....c.ceecrrsrsecersenens -1 0,66 —
Number of make/break or make and break 5 P
OPEFAtIONS ceverrrr ettt |
- recovery valtage duration { = 50 ms) > 50 ms P
- current duration (MS) ...cooeeesrenecrncceremseninnnns | 70 NS
- time interval between operations ..o 1 | 30 8
Characteristic of transient recovery voltage for AC-22 and AC-23 only
- osclllatory frequency (KHz) .o (41,29 kHz
- measured oscillatory freguency (KHz) ...eeeeeeei |L1:40,5 kHz™ P
{2:405 kHz . e
L3 i [
= FACKON Y ivrrireere et Lt p
L2:1,1
L3:—
8.3.3.3.5 Behaviour of the equipment during making and P
breaking capacity tests
Test performed without:
- endanger to the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit P
8.3.3.3.6 Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacily tests §
immediately after the test equipment muﬁwgwk wa ﬁ P
satisfactorily Q 9
- required opening force not greater than tha iest«» i7,8N (required opening force) P
force of 8.2.5.2 andtable 8/ & © | 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment [s able to carry its raieacurrent after [

TRF No. [EC60947_38
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- actuating force for opening (N} oo :

IEC 60947-3

Clause Requirement + Test Resuit - Remark Verdict
8.3.34 Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ 111000 V {tested wilth 1380 V)

No flashover or breakdown
8.3.3.5 Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) wovvvsvvennrerenvereneeninnnnns | | 440 V {fested with 759 V)

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,

AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B): < 0,5 mA/pole ..... :

Leakage current (other utilization categories}: <2mA P

L2 MAPOIE) oo :
8.3.3.6 Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link detalls {fuse-combination units only}): /

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification ; Bussmann

1 1= ROV PO PP :

- manufacturer's mode! or type reference .............. :1C10G32 ~

- rated CUITENT (A} .1 32 A (QG)

- POWEr 1088 (W) cveernrvverecnmmieirnnnsissninnerernsens L 2,9 W

BT T —— 120 kA e

- conductor cross-section (MM?) e |8 mm?

-testeurrent le (A} . (32 A =

Measured temperalure-rse .....ocveieiinieceecnnnenn : | see appended table 8.3.3.6 on P

page 105

8.3.3.7 Strength of actuator mechanism P
8.25 Verification of the strength of actuator mechanism and position indicating device

- actuator type (fig.) v e | figure 1b {one-finger operated) -
8.25.21 Dependent and independent manual operation dependent manual operation P

22N

- test force with blocked main contacts (N) ........... :

66N </

- uged method to keep the contact cfos/ﬁ’&

:
i

/ Fsy;s/ef-'ﬁpks were%held tight with

a piece of wire |

During and after the test, openip sitié}fn not |
indicated v v
Equipment with locking mean, i locking in the p

open position while test force is‘applied ................ :

TRF No. JEC60947 3B

955



Page 35 of 116

i
RN

Report No.: VDE 249800-4402-0705/152633 ..

IEC 60947-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

8.25.22 Dependent power operation N/A
- main contacts fixed together in the closed position: N/A
- used method to keep the contact closed ..............: N/A
- 110% of the rated supply voltage applied to the N/A
equipment (3 IMeS} e :
During and after the test, open position not N/A
NAICAIE .. e :
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal N/A
OPEFAHON 1o :
Equipment with locking mean, no locking in the N/A
open position while test force is applied.........c...o.. :

8.25.23 Independent power opetation N/A
- main contacts fixed together in the closed position: ! N/A
- used method to keep the corntact closed ... : f N/A
- stored energy of the power operator released ' N/A
(B HIMESY 1oeeeeeererricr et sa e e
During and after the test, open position not N/A
INAICATEE et s : R
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal N/A
OPEIALOMN «ovevcrrrrcr v | L
Equipment with locking mean, no locking in the N/A
open position while test force is applied ...

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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- control and auxiliary circuits, test v:";ltag far ¥
ST e AV YR — drerearnrenees :

IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.3 TEST SEQUENCE I: GENERAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS P
{Sample No. 5: AC-22B, 500 V, 25 A, 2-pole)
8.3.3.1 Temperalure-rise
ambient temperature 10-40 °C ..o 122,7 °C
test enclosure W x H x D (mm x mm x mm) ......... :
material of encloSUre ...t :
Main circuits, test conditions:
- rated operational current e (A) .c.civeverscsecenin [ 25 A
- cable/busbar cross-section (mm?2) / length {mm)..: |4 mm?2 cables / 1000 mm long
Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification |Bussmann
METK 1oveerrrrrrrrer et s st s :
- manufaciurer's model o type reference ............ :1C10G25
- rated current {A} .o H25A (9G) .
- POWEF 1088 (W) covvrervenrreereiesesseesssesmsesnesnseisnisenss doew _
- rated breaking capacity (KA} .., 1120 kA =
Measured temperature-rise ......ccmvrrieseeeercnieaniens ;| see appended table 8.3.3.1 on P
page 106
Auxiliary circuits, test conditions: N/A
- rated operation eurrent (A) ..o :
- cable cross-section {MM3) ..o :
Measured temperature-fise .......oevvimnmiiinnnnns : | see appended table 8.3.3.1 on N/A
page __
8.3.3.2 Test of dielectric properties P
Rated impulse withstand voltage (kV) ... |6 kv 5.
- fest Uimp main circuits (KV) oo | 7.3kY P
- test Uimp auxiliary circuits (kKV) e : N/A
- ir_ast Uimp on open main contacts (equipment 9,8 kV f/z,_ﬂ; P
suitable for isolation) (KV) v 1 I
Power-frequency withstand voltage (V) . S .;:g BOO‘V /’m‘g —
- main circuits, test voltage for 5 sec.g(z T8 - ’ 2@60 Vv & P
i N/A

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Devices, which have been disconnected for the N/A
power-frequency withstand voltage test ......oeecen
Equipment suitable for isclation, leakage current
not exceed 0,5 mA
Test voltage 1,1 Ue (V)i 11550 V (tested with 759 V)
Measured leakage current (MA)....oceeviciivinnnnenns :10,001 mA
8333 Making and breaking capacity
- UtiliZzation CatBgOIY ..vvveiercerrerrerrr e sssisissssnasnies | AC-22B
- rated operational voltage Ue (V} ... 1| 500V
- rated operational cuirrent le {A) or power (kW) ....:[25 A
Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only}:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
MEHK et
- manufaciurer's model or type reference .............. |C10G25 ‘
- rated curent {A) v losA R*a “
- POWEr 1088 (W) v 126W L \\--m_w ,,,,,,,,,,,,
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ..o, 1| 120 kA

Conditions for make/break operations or make operation, AC-23A and AC-23B only:

N/A

-test voltage, U = 1,05 Ue.......ciiinencienns (Vy:

Li:
L2:
1.3

~testourrent, I = i X le (A):

L1:
LZ2:
L3

- POWEY fACHOF (o e :

1.1;
L2:
L3:

Conditions for break operation, AC-23A and AC-23B only:

N/A

-testvoltage, U=1,05Ue . (V}:

L.1;
L2:
L3:

ST CUITENE, | = evereeeeseessssoserossseneeseiens \

HET: /

AL2 A~ R

- power factor ..., L

Lz
L3

TRF No. [EC60947 3B
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Reqguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Conditions for make/break operations, other than AC-23A/B:
- test voltage, U = 1,05 U ....eceemrrnnrercrnerennees (V):{L1: 525 V (303 V x ¥3)
L2:525V (303 V X V3)
L3 —
-testourrent, | = i 3xle(A):[L1:78A
L2: 78 A
L3 —
- power factor/ time-censtamt ... ;| 0.68 Taam
Number of make/break or make and break 5 p
OPEFALIONS .oiscrenrirnirenmsirmr s et ss s s s :
- recovery voltage duration { = 50 ms) > 50 ms P
- current duration (MS) ..o |70 ms
- time inferval between operations ... :|30s /
Characteristic of fransient recovery voltage for AG-22 and AC-23 only
- oscillatory frequency (KHz) .o 132,88 kHz 4 _
- measured oscillatory frequency (kHz) ... L1:32,2kHz P
L2:32,2kHz. "
13— e \i\
AFACLOT Y coee vt venseeresseeesrsnssnrsensessserrensesessemsenenees | | L1011 T P
L2:1,1
L3:—
8.3.3.3.5 Behaviour of the equipment during making and P
breaking capacity tests
Test performed without; 'i: B
- sndanger to the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over beiween poles and poles and frame P
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit P
8.3.3.3.6 [Condition of the eguipment afler making and P
breaking capacity tests i "
v ey
Immediately after the test equipmentmust work \g Fa FA § P
satisfactorily [ LSRN A
- required opening force not greatef than/the téast 20,#N ir’équired openinfj force) P
force of 8.2,5.2 and table 8 / oy 150N (test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P

normal closing operation

TRF No. IEC80947_3B
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.34 Dislectric verification P
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........:| 1000 V (tested with 1380 V) -
No flashover or breakdown
8.3.3.5 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) worrrcrrcrcensnnsisensenennn - | 550 V (tested with 759 V)
l.eakage current {utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B): < 0,5 mA/pole ..... :
Leakage current (other utilization categories). <2 mA P
L 2 MAPOIB) vt s :
8.3.3.6 Temperature-tise verification
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann '“
117 £ S PP : '
- manufacturer's model or type reference ... :|C10G25
- rated GUITENt {A) v i, 25A {gG)
- powar [08S (W) (s 28W _
- rated breaking capacity (KA) e 120 kA i -
- conductor cross-section (MM?) ... Jamme 7
-testourrentle (A) . (25 A —
Measured temperatUre-rise .....coooeeineeciciecininnnens :| see appended table 8.3.3.6 on P
page 108
8.3.3.7 Strength of actuator mechanism P
8.25 Verification of the strength of actuator mechanism and position indicating device
- actuator type (fig.) .o 1| figure 1b (one-finger operated) --
8.25.2.1 Dependent and independent manual operation dependent manual operation

- actuating force for opening (N} ...oooivviniiceenn. :

22,6 N

- test force with blocked main contacts (N} ... :

878N .,

- used method to keep the contact closed 2

AN

: fgse;}igﬁ's were fheld tight with
‘a pieceof wire :

During and after the test, open position
(50TIVETLCY BN SO \
Equipment with focking mefan, no locking in the P

open position while test force is applied ...

TRF No, [EC60947_3B
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IEC 60847-3

Clause Reguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

8.25.2.2 |Dependent power operation N/A
- main contacts fixed together in the closed position: N/A
- used methaod to keep the contact closed .............. : N/A
- 110% of the rated supply voliage applied to the N/A
equipment {3 IMeS) ..o :
During and after the test, open position not N/A
0 1021 1= e OO PO :
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal N/A
OPEFAtiON c.ovvicieiriirn e e s :
Equipment with locking mean, no locking in the N/A
open position while test force is applied....................

8.25.23 Independsnt power operation N/A
- main contacts fixed together in the closed position: » N/A
- used method to keep the contact closed .............. N/A
- stored energy of the power operator released N/A
(BHMESY oottt s :
During and after the test, open position not N/A
indicated....cccevveieeiirsr e ——— : S
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal N/A
OPEFAtON .o e :
Equipment with locking mean, no focking in the N/A
open position while test force is applied................... :

TRF No. IEC60947_3B

961



Page 41 of 116

Report No.: VBE 249800-4402-0705/152633

5 SEC. (V) it :

IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.3 TEST SEQUENCE I: GENERAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS P
{Sample No. 6: AC-22B, 690 V, 10 A, 2-pole)
8.3.3.1 Temperature-rise
ambient temperature 10-40 °C ....cooveeimeeiniinnnnn [ 22,7 °C
test enclosure W x H x D {mm x mm x mm} .......... :
material of enclosure ... :
Main circuits, test conditions:
- rated operational current [e {A) .o |10A
- cable/busbar cross-section (mm?) / lengih (mm)..:{ 1,6 mm? cables / 1000mm long
Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or ldenimcat;on SIBA
FTIATK +eeeecieisress s e : ,
- manufacturer's model of type reference ............ 1150 179 06.10 z
- rated CUITENt (A .o ireeremsssisssnsesemeemesennns -] 10 A (@R} f
- power 1088 (W) i 23 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA) ....cunmmmin 11200 kA AN
Measured temperature-rise ... ;| see appended 'tal_:)]e 28-.3.3:*1--'0___1]_, P
page 106
Auxiliary circuits, test conditions: N/A
- rated operation CUIent (A} ... .wreeeereeeessssee : -
- cable cross-section (MM?) .. :
Measured teMpPerature-fiSe ... ... - | 568 appended table 8.3.3.1 on N/A
page __
8.3.3.2 Test of dielectric properties P
Rated impulse withstand voltage (kV) ... HLEIRY
- test Uimp main circuits (KV) v H73kY P
- test Uimp auxiliary circuits (kV} i N/A
- test Uimp on open main contacts ( equ:ﬁm% 98kV ] P
suitable for isolation) (KV) ... e ,.c ....... . M
Power-frequency withstand vottage (V) ......... goay” 5 iy
- main circuits, test voltage for 5 secﬂ\/} {12000 v P
- control and auxiliary circuits, test voltage for N/A
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Clause Requirement + Test Hesult - Remark Verdict
Devices, which have been disconnected for the N/A
power-frequency withstand voltage test...............

Equipment suitable for isolation, leakage current
not exceed 0,5 mA

Test voltage 1,1 Ue (M) oo 759V

Measured leakage current (MA).......coeecnmrinisninnes : | 0,001 MA

8.3.3.3 Making and breaking capacity

- Utilization CatBgory e nnesre s (1AC-22B

- rated operational voliage Ue (V) ..o 1] 690V

- rated operational current le (A) or power (kW) ....:|10 A

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only): » '
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | SIBA -
TAALK ceiiciiireeiass s varr e ss s smsassses sresatssnscsbnsnrnarensses |

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............. 1|50 179 06.10

- rated GUITENt (A) v (J10A (gR}

- POWET 1088 {W) ovvvreceereecereererssnrssssssessnsnnenn || 23 W - ' ek

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ... irnnieeerininnnn 1| 200 KA

Conditions for make/break operations or make operation, AG-23A and AC-23B only: N/A

- test voltage, U = 1,05 Ue ..o {V}y:|L1:
L2:
L3:

stestourrent, | = i, xle (A):|LT:
L2;
L3:

- POWET fACIOF 1ouvreeceeeinsscscennssecssiensnssssssnssssesen | BT
L2:
L3

Conditions for break operation, AC-23A and AC-23B only: N/A

-test voltage, U = 1,06 Ue .. {Vr|L1:
L2:
L3

-testourrent, | = i X le (Af;s/LI:
e
L3
A | A H
L2:
L3:

- POWET GO covrererrsreeecermsicrsssesenins A
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Conditions for make/break operations, other than AG-23A/B:
-testvoltage, U = 1,05 U ..ccoveererrnrrrcecciniinns (V):|L1: 725 V (418,5 V x 3}
L2: 725V (4185 V x V3)
L3:—
-testeurrent, I = i Axle (Ay|L1:31A
L2:31 A
L3 —
- power factot/ Hme-eenstamt ... :10.85
Number of make/break or make and break 5 P
OPEIBLIONS wcecvrerreeceiratnsenems s :
- recovery voltage duration { = 50 ms) > 50 ms P
- CUFENT dUIAHON {MS) oveurrrenesrrsereressrreessismsseenses - | 80 MS -
- time interval between operalions ..o :[30s
Characteristic of transient recovery voltage for AC-22 and AC-23 only
- osclllatory frequency (KHz) i, (121,15 kHz
- measured oscillatory frequency (KHz) ..o L1 21,0 kHz P
L2; 21,0 kHz '
£3: .
L F AIREER - P
L2: 1.1
L3
8.3.3.35 Behaviour of the equipment during making and P
breaking capacity tests
Test performed without:
- endanger lo the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit P
8.3.3.3.8 Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests ,/”’“"""*\ B A1
Immediately after the test equlpmeﬁi ruEt work ;z’ \1 / w,ﬂa P
satisfactorily , iy 3 g
- required opening force not greater tﬁén the tesﬁ 22,5 N (required opféning force) P
force of 8.25.2 andtable 8 7 # 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after 4" P
normal closing operation
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
B.3.3.4 Dielectric verification P
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........:| 1380 V =
No flashover or breakdown
8.3.3.5 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 U} (V) v 750V

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B): < 0,5 mA/pole ..... :

Leakage current {other utilization categories). < 2mA P
L2 MAROIBY .o s
8.3.3.6 Temperature-rise verification
Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | SIBA
INATK e nerne e rassi s s s s s eare s :
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. (50 179 06.10
- rated CUITENE (A) oo rcecsescerecsssessssrnrernresnennns s | 10 A (QR)
- power 1088 (W) wccorirrvvrisssnssnsmsssmsssnssnnenn || 2,3 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA} .vereceisiinnveniinennns - | 200 KA
- conductor cross-seclion (MM?) .. 11,5 mm?
-test clrrent le (A} v 10 A ]
Measured temperature-rise .........coceveeeeeeieisnnnns :| see appended table 8.3.3.6 on P
page 107
8.3.3.7 Strength of actuator mechanism P
8.25 Verification of the strength of actuator mechanism and position indicating device
- ACUBLON tyPe (fig.) cevvrrrerrercecerssrecsrmsecrennnnnenss £ | figire 1b (one-finger operated) ::.ff —-
8.252.1 Dependent and independent manual operation dependent manual operation P
- actuating force for opening {N) .. weereerrnerreccen | 24,4 N
- test force with blocked main contacts (N) ............2173,2 N
- used method to keep the contact ciosged RO Fusle—linkg/gvigge@ld tight with
; 2N/ Yy |Apieceofwire | R
During and after the test, open pGSIt(ongnot V = P
indicated .ok .
Equipment with locking meay, no itg%klng in the P
open position while test force is app![ed .................. : ' ‘
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

8.25.2.2 |Dependent power operation N/A
- main contacts fixed together in the closed position: N/A
- used method to keep the contact closed ..............: N/A

- 110% of the rated supply voltage apphed to the N/A

equipment (3 times}) ... -
During and after the test, open paosition not N/A
0T [fur=1 (=T JOR OO PO
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal N/A
OPEralion .. |
Equipment with locking mean, no locking in the N/A
open position while test force is applied....ccveeeuin !

8.25.23 independent power operation N/A
- main contacts fixed together in the closed position: N/A
- used method to keep the contact closed .............. : N/A
- stored energy of the power operator released N/A
(BHMESY 1 : _
During and after the test, open position not N/A
INAICAIO cevvrerece e s ;
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal N/A
OPENAtioN ..o :
Equipment with tocking mean, no locking in the N/A
open position while test force is applied.......covneee ;

TRF No. IEC60947 38
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.3 TEST SEQUENCE I: GENERAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS p
{Sample No. 7: AC-22B, 690 V, 32 A, 3-pole+N)
8.3.3.1 Temperature-rise
ambient temperature 10-40 °C ... :122,7 °C
test enclosure W x H x D {mm x mm X mm) ......... :
material of encloSUre ... :
Main circuits, test conditions:
- rated operational current le (A} . L[ 32 A
- cable/busbar cross-section (mm?2) / length (mm)..: |6 mm? cables / 1000mm long
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or Identlf[catlon Bussmann
MAMK coviiiviirrirerceccr e e s e et :
- manufacturer's model or type reference ... 11G10G32
- rated current (A) ..o s 1 32 A (GG)
- power 1088 (W) e £ | 2,9 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ..o {120 kA AN
Measured temperature=fise ......occeccininniniinnens :| see appended. tabIeQS 34 on
page 107 e
Auxiliary circuits, test conditions: N/A
- rated operation current (A) ... : -
- cable cross-section (MM2) ... :
Measured tempPerature-fise ........ouiensernnnnn. | | 586 appended table 8.3.3.1 on N/A
page
8.3.3.2 Test of dielectric properties
Rated impulse withstand voltage (KV) ...t | 6 KV i
- test Uimp main circuits (KV) v 1| 7,3 KV P
- test Uimp auxiliary circuits (RV) e : N/A
- test Uimp on cpen main contacts (equipment 9,8 kV P
suitable for isolation) KV} . :
Power-frequency withstand voltage (V) ..o, 1800V Lo - --—
- main circuits, test voEtage for 5 sec. (V) i,f’.”f.f?..—{ 73| 200 P
folta N/A
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Devices, which have been disconnected for the N/A
power-frequency withstand voltage test.................. .
Equipment suitable for isolation, leakage current
not exceed 0,5 mA
Test voltage 1,1 Ue (W) v (| 759V
Measured leakage current (MA).....ccoeiiiniinns 16,001 mA
8.3.3.3 Making and breaking capacity
- Utilization CAtBQOTY v | AC-22B
- rated operational voltage Ue (V) ceeiiniinnn 690V
- rated operational current le (A) or power (kW) ....:[32 A

Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
ITREIPK veeeeeeccetereeresetsereesssassansbabsbarssrnnns spsnnsasmssasarnrns o

Bussmann

- manufacturer's model or type reference .............:

C10G32

- rated current (A) v :

32A (gG)

- poWer 1088 (W) i :

29W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ..o, :

. K
L

120 KA

Conditions for make/break operations or make operation, AG-23A and AC%&&OﬁEy:

N/A

- test voltage, U = 1,05 Ue......ccciiiniinnnninnns (V)

L1:
L2:
1.3

- test current, | =

LY

L2
L3:

- POWBE fAGIOF ..ot :

L1
L2:

L3:

Conditions for break operation, AC-23A and AC-23B only:

N/A

- test voltage, U = 1,05 Ue .o (V)

L1:
L2;
£3:

-festourrent, 1= i X le (A):

WA
VARV

i

L1 Y
{"2 o
E_ﬁ A

Y
= S—_—

- power factor

12

L3:
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normal closing operation

IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Conditions for make/break operations, other than AC-23A/B:
- test voltage, U = 1,05 U8 ..vecevericnnrvensscnsrnonee (V):[L1: 725 V (418,5 V x V3)
L2: 725V {418,5 V x V¥3)
L3725V (418,5 V x V3)
-testourrent, | = 3xle(A:|L1:99A
L2:98 A
L3: 100 A
- power factot/ fime-eeRrstant ... 063 m—i
Number of make/break or make and break 5 p
ala =T 1o S PSPPI
- recovery voltage duration { = 50 ms) > 50 ms ) P
- current duration {MS) .....cewermeomnnn. -] 70 MS f
- time interval between operations ......cvvececeeian :j30s
Characteristic of transient recovery vollage for AC-22 and AC-23 only
- oscillatory frequency (kHz) .o, 1 26,69 kHz
- measured oscillatory frequency (kHz) oot L1 27,6 KHZ P
L2:27,5kHz.
L3: 275 kHz .
e . DN AL1:1,1 R P
211
£3:1,1
8.3.3.3.5 |Behaviouwr of the equipment during making and P
breaking capacity tests
Test performed without: .._
- endanger to the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit P
8.3.3.3.6 |Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must wor/& . { g/« - P
satisfactorily - g[ -"ws: A ,/AE %
- required opening force not greater tha,n? the test /46 2 N: requareq openmg force) P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 j 150 N (test force acc. tab 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rg{ed currfent after i / P
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.34 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue wilh a minimum of 1000V~ ........ [1380V
No flashover or breakdown
B.3.35 Leakage current
165t VOIAGE (1,1 U8 (V) wrrvsrreerrseeereeeceernsmenns | 759V e
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A, N/A
AC-20B, DG-20A and DC-20B): < 0,5 mA/pole ..... :
Leakage current (other utilization categoties): <2mA g P
L2 MA/POIB) i ;
8.3.386 Temperature-rise verification
Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark ot identification | Bussmann
MEAK i . ;
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. |C10G32 o~
- rated CUITENE {A) oevereeesereesrecrnien e rsscessessisssninens As2A @@ '
~ POWEF 10SS (W) ovvurcsirareressssemsresesssssssssssssessssssnreees 2,9W -
- rated breaking capacity (KA) ..o, (120 kA
- conductor cross-section {MM?) ... 1|6 mm?
-testourrent le (A} i, 132A
Measured temperattfe-rise ..o, :| see appended table 8.3.3.6 on P
page 107
8.3.3.7 Strength of actuater mechanism P
8.25 Verification of the strength of actuator mechanism and position indicating device
- actuator type (fig.) v :| figure 1k {one-finger operated)
8.25.2.1 Dependent and independent manual operation dependent manual operation P
- actuating force for opening (N} .oocovnnieceenn {41,2N S—
- test force with blocked main contacts (N} ............ {1236 N

- used method to keep the contact closed .............. ;

Fuse-links were held tight with
a piece of wire

During and after the test, open position not

NGB e e Ea—

Equipment with locking mean, no Eockif;"é lri‘ th
open position while test force is applied ...
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IEC 60947-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

8.25.2.2 |Dependent power operation N/A
- main contacts fixed together in the closed positioti: N/A
- used method to keep the contact closed .............. : N/A
- 110% of the rated supply voltage applied to the N/A
equipment (3 IMes) .o vcere e :
During and after the test, open position not N/A
INAICAE c.viviiriire s e :
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal N/A
OPEratioN oo s e :
Equipment with locking mean, no locking in the N/A
open position while test force is applied........... :

8.25.2.3 |lndependent power operation N/A
- main contacts fixed together in the closed position: N/A
- used method to keep the contact closed .............. : N/A
- stored energy of the power operator released : e - NA
(B HMEE) cooerieier e : S i
During and after the test, open position not N/A
INAICAtad .....oc e e :
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal N/A
OPEIAHON «.eoveerere e s :
Equipment with locking mean, no locking in the N/A
open position while test force is applied........vieee
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4 TEST SEQUENGE il: OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY P
(Sample No. 8: AC-21B, 500 V, 25 A, 1-pole)
8.3.4.1 Operational performance test
- ufilization category ... .|AC-21B
- rated operational voltage (V) ., 11500V
- rated operational current (A) ... (26 A
Test conditions for electrical operation cycles:
- test voltage (V) .vevrercesiiiniines s (L1508 V
L2 —
L3:—
=108t CUITENT (A) e ;JL1:258A
L2 —
L3 —
- power factorfime-censtant ... (L1:0,95
L2;
L3:—
Number of cycles with current ..o (300
Nurmber of cycles without current e 1| 1700
First test sequence {with/without current) ............... ;| Without current
Second test sequence (with/without current) .........: | With current
- time interval between first and second test 515 minutes
SOOUBNECE creecrrcrerccrnrnrereercsisstsss s inssresssssssssssassssssans - :
8.34.15 Behaviour of the equipment during the operational P
performance test
Test performed without: —*
- endanger to the operator P
- cause damage o adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame _ P
/ P

No melting of the fuse in the detection eircuit ~ ™,

TRF No. IECB0947_3B

!;;,
!
|
H

972



Page 52 of 116

Report No.: VDE 249800-4402-0705/152633

IEC 60947-3
Clause Reguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4.1.6 Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- tequired opening force not greater than the test | 11,2 N (required opening force) P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N {test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normal closing operation
8.3.4.2 Dielectric verification P
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........:1 1000 V (tested with 1380 V) -
No breakdown or flashover
8.34.3 Leakage current
tost voltage (1,1 U) (V) wmivvesssssmmmmssessemsseessssenesinns 11550 V (tested with 759 V)
Leakage current {utilization categories AG-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DG-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ... _m
Leakage current {other utilization categories) <2mA X P
L2MAROIG v ] LT T
8.3.4.4 Temperature-rise vetification P
Fuse-link detalls (fuse-combination units only): .
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
MAK oo
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............:] C10G25
- rated CUITENt (A) v mssemsssisssnsnineenn 1 20 A (QG)
- POWET 1088 (W) roeorrrecrerrecrenrensrensensnsensrersnncien | 2,6 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA} .......cmnninenn - | 120 KA
- conductor cross-section (MM ...t 4 Mm2
~test aurrent 18 {A) . {25 A

Measured temperature-fise ... :

see appended table 8.3.4.4 on
page 108

TRF No. IECE0847_3B

973



Page 53 of 116

Report No.: VDE 249800-4402-0705/1 52633?"%:.,,_

IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.34 TEST SEQUENGE Ii: OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY P
(Sample No. 9: AC-21B, 690 V, 10 A, 1-pole)
8.3.4.1 Operational performance test
- utilization category ..., :|AC-21B
- rated operational voltage (V) .. 1890V
- rated operational current {A) ..., J10A
Test conditions for electrical operation cycles:
- 15t VORAGE (V) i (| L1: 690V
L2: —
L3 —
- test cUITENt {A) .ovveceeeivecrvrreeereremmessansssinsmssesnnnenn s | L1 10,2 A /
L2 — /
L3 —
- power factor/ime-senstalt .. (L1:0,95
L2 —
Number of cycles With CUTENt ...wwwreceeneeesseerens 11300
Number of cycles without current ... :| 1700 [ o
First test sequence (with/without current) ..., i Without current
Second test sequence (with/without current} ......... - With current
- time interval between first and second test 1125 minutes
SOOUEIICE corvererestasscsismsrsssmsm st brissssssse b bssssnns : -
8.3.4.1.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during the operational P
performance test
Test performed without: —
- endanger to the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
P

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4.1.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
immediately after the lest equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test | 8,0 N {required opening force) P
force of B.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8}
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normal closing operation
8.3.4.2 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ {1380V
No breakdown or flashover
8.34.3 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) oo 1 758 W
Leakage current (utilization categories AG-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) = 0,5 mA/pole ... : . _
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,005 mA KW p
L2 MAPOIE e : —
8.3.4.4 ‘Temperature-rise verification
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | SIBA
MAK i :
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. 1150 179 06.10
- rated current (A) .o vecreaeenenne O | 10OA (gRY)
- power 088 (W e e eccee e 1| 2,0 W
- rated breaking capacily (KA} ....ccoeevriieiieee 1 200 KA
- conductor cross-section {MmM?) ..o 11,5 mm?
-testourrentle (A) . |10 A

Measured temperature-rise ... |

see appended table 8.3.4.4 on
page 108 e
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8.3.4 TEST SEQUENCE H: OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY P
{Sample No. 10: AC-228B, 400 V, 32 A, 1-pole)
8.3.4.1 Operational performance test P
- ULIZAHON CALBGOMY 1..ivveeeeereee e eseeeseeeseeeseeesnens :|AC-22B s
- rated operational voltage (V) ..o, ([400V
- rated operational current (A) ... rierinnan (32 A

Test conditions for electrical operafion cycles:

- test voltage (V) i necs s L1414V
L2:
L3:—
-test ourent {A} e L1 32,1 A
L2
L3 —
- power factor/time-sonstant ... 1 L1:. 0,79 y
L2: ;
L3:—
Number of cycles with current .....c.cccceeeeervrrcnnn. 1 300 e
Number of cycles without current .......o.oceeeeveerieens (1700
First test sequence (with/without current) ............... 1| Without current
Second test sequence {with/without current} ......... 1| With current
- time interval between first and second test 315 minutes
BEUUBNCE eeeevririnirrn e ssesssinise s s ee s aernns oo |
8.3.4.1.5 | Behaviour of the equipment during the operational P
performance test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adiacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

TViTwW|UW|UW]lT

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4.1.6 |Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
iImmediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test | 11,4 N {required opening force) P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N {test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normal closing operation
8.3.4.2 Dielectric verification ‘
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ 11000 V {tested with 1380 V)
No breakdown or flashover "
8.3.4.3 Leakage current ;
SLVONEGE (1.1 UB) (V) oo 440V (tostod with759V) |
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A, Vo
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,56 mA/pole ...... ;
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,006 mA P
L2 MAVPOIE ittt |
8.3.4.4 Temperature-rise verification
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only}:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
117 11 SO TP PP PP PRI :
- manufacturer's model of type reference ............ :1G10G32
- rated GUITBNE {A) ....oveeirrereesrersrscsseessssmmssesmssnsennnns - 1 32 A (GG}
- pOWer 1055 (W) o 12.9W
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ... (1120 kA
- conductor cross-section (MM32) ...c.wweieneenn || 6 MM?
-festourrent 18 {A) i 1132 A

Measured temperatlre-rise .o :

see appended table 8.3.4.4 on

page 108
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4 TEST SEQUENCE !I: OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY P
{Sample No. 11: AC-22B, 400 V, 32 A, 2-poles)
8.3.4.1 Operational performance test
- utilization CatEgOrY ..voveccnerrrc s :1AC-22B
- rated operational voltage (V) .o {400V
- rated operational current {A) ... (32 A
Test conditions for electrical opetation cycles:
AESLVORAGE (V) wvvveeemerrsseressssssrmmressissssssesessessssmeen s | L1 414 V (239 V X ¥3)
12:414 V (239 V x ¥3)
13—
-test ourrent {(A) L1:322A
L2:322A
L3:—
- power factor/time-eenstant ... ;|Lt: 0,8
L2:0.8
L3: -
Number of cycles with current ......cvvveccicieiiann 11300
Number of cycles without current ... 11700
First test sequence {with/without current} ............... 1 Without current
Second test sequence (with/without current) ........ (P With current
- time interval between first and second test 315 minutes
SEQUBNCE 11rverersrimimisisssininsevere st sensbs st :
8.3.4.1.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during the operational P
performance test
Test performed without:
- endanger to the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No tlash over between poles and poles and frame 1 P
No melting of the fuse in the detection c'fiml;,int“ ‘ {M""“”“‘““a P

TRF No. IEC80847_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4.1.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test | 21,4 N (required opening force} P
force of 8,2.5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment is able to carty its rated current after P
normal ciosing operation
8.34.2 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........:| 1000 V (tested with 1380_,5\!)
No breakdown or flashover i
B.3.4.3 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) vvrcrenenmrnsrinrseressnnennn | 440V {tested with 759 V)
Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A, "
AC-20B, DC-20A and DG-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... : 7
L.eakage current {other utilization categories) 0,006 mA P
L2 MAPOIE i :
8.3.4.4 Temperature-rise verification
Fuse-link detalls (fuse-combination units only).
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification ; Bussmann
31T T :
~ manufacturer's model or iype reference ............ 11610632
- rated current (A) ... 1132 A {gG)
- powat (0S8 (W) ..o 29 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA} .ocveercernininnce t | 120 KA
- conductor cross-section (Mm?) ... ;{6 mm?
- test current e {(A) i, 32 A

Measured temperature-rise ..........criunmervnnnn :

see appended table 8.3.4.4 on

TRF No. IEC60847_3B
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IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4 TEST SEQUENCE Ii: OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY P
(Sample No. 12: AC-22B, 500 V, 25 A, 2-poles)
8.3.4.1 Operational performance test P
- utilization category .. :|AC-22B -
- rated operational voltage (V) .. 11500V
- rated operational current (A} ...ovvececivsicininnnns 11 25 A
Test conditions for electrical operation cycles:
~1ESEVORBEE (V) worervrererreoesmsssnessessseesmssnessenanins |L1: 510 V (294,4 V x V3)
£2:510 V (294,4 V x¥3)
13—
- 188t CUITENt (A) ooocreeeeerrrerire e seeeremesicssnnenens s | 17 24,9 A
[2:249A
L3:—
- power factor/ime-senstant ... ;1L1: 0,78
L.2:0,78
L3: e
Nurmnber of cycles with current ......cneanninnn. 11300
Number of cycles without current ... 11700 ‘
First test sequence (with/witholt current) ............... | Without current~ .
Second test sequence (with/without current} ......... : | With current
- time interval between first and second test 315 minutes
SEGUENCE coveemumrisnierses s e enmssseins | S
83415 Behaviour of the equipment during the operational P
performance test
Test performed without:
- endanger to the operator P
- cause damage 10 adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No meiting of the fuse in the detection circuit x/ f; ““““ o, P
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Measured temperature-rise ... |

see appended table 8.3.4.4 on

IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4.1.6 | Condition of the eguipment after making and p
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test | 21,6 N (required opening force) P
force of 8.2,5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normal closing operation
8.3.4.2 Dielectric verification P
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ 111000 V (tested with 1380 V) ———
No breakdown or flashover E
8.3.4.3 Leakage current ;’,
105t VOIAgE (1,1 UB) (V) woovreeerescssnsereressssreecsiinen .| 550 V (tested with 759
Leakage current (utilization categories AG-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-208) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :
Leakage current {other utilization categories) <2mA R P
L2 MAPOIG o : g
8.3.4.4 Temperature-tise verification e
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
NATK cvvesvereretererenscrcssnre e sai e ee s s n e :
- manufacturer's mode! or type reference ... :1G10G25
- rated current (A} .o 25 A {9G)
- poWer 1058 (W) e (12,6W
- rated breaking capacity (KA) ......ccvemmerissieenenn | 120 KA
- conductor cross-section {MmM2) ... 114 mm?
-testcurrent 18 (A) i 125 A
P

TRF No. IEC80947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
834 TEST SEQUENCE li: OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY P
{Sample No. 13: AC-22B, 690 V, 10 A, 2-poles)
8.3.4.1 Operational performance test
- Utilization CAEGOFY vvvvrrrevvveininrerererinesssvssnanenns - | AG-22B
- rated operalional voltage (V) i 11690V
- rated operational current (A} .o, ((10A
Test conditions for electrical operation cycles:
188t VOBGE (V) wrvvvveveversisnisrerseessesessssesesnssenmanranees (| L1: 690 V (398,4 V x V3)
L2: 690 V (398,4 V x V3)
13— S
R (1= LR (- VOO £ K [ /
L2: 10 A /
L3: /
- power factor/time-eenstant .. :|L1: 0,78
L2: 0,78
L3 —
Number of cycles with current ... 11300 : 7"‘\” ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Number of cycles without current ... 111700 .’
First test sequence (withywithout current} ............... .| Without current
Second test sequence (with/without current) .........:; With current
- time interval between first and second test 315 minutes
SEOUENCE vevrrererereeeci it i sors st ss s nnenes : i
83.4.1.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during the operational P
performance test
Test performed without:
- endanger to the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit /7 P

TRF No. [EC60947 3B
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8.3.4.1.6 |Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test | 21,8 N (required opening force} P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normatl closing operation
8.34.2 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........:| 1380 V |
No breakdown or flashover d
8.34.3 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 U8} {V} e 1789V
Leakage current (utilization categories AG-20A,
AG-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... : ~
teakage current {other utilization categoties) 0,008 mA Kg P
2 MAIDOIE covvrrreeceississsnsssrenees s cssn s : ey
8.3.4.4 Temperature-rise verlfication
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | SIBA
FIHATK 1 vvrrremcemm e arecrmsnnnn i rassre e stssbansssnnsnas :
- manutfacturer's model or type reference ..............:150 179 06.10
- rated current (A} o 1|10 A {gR)
- POWET 1088 (WY oo s 123 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA) .o imreeeeenee 11 200 kA
- conductor ¢ross-section (MM?} e, (1,5 mm?
<15t CUITENE 18 (A} oo s (10 A

Measured temperature-rise ... :

see appended table 8.3.4.4 on
page 109
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8.3.4 TEST SEQUENGE II: OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY P
{Sample No. 14: AC-22B, 690 V, 32 A, 3-poles+N)
8.3.4.1 Operational performance test
- utilization cAtEgOrY .. :|AC-22B
- rated operational voltage (V} ..o 690V
- rated operational current (A} . (|32 A
Test conditions for electrical operation cycles:
- 185t VOIAGE (V) 1rieeerecrseseeeseessssnsssssseresseessessnins ;| L1: 690 V (3984 V x3) .
L2: 690 V (398,4 V x ¥3) /
L3: 690 V (398,4 V x3),
- 1ot CUITENE {A) 1vvcereecccic i (L1 33 A J
L2:33 A
L3:33A
- power factorfime-eoRstant .o :jL1:0,8 w
1.2: 0,8 N
L3:0,8 SN
Number of cycles with current ... dso0
Number of cycles without current ... 1 1700
First test sequence (with/without current} ... ;| Without current
Second fest sequence {with/without current) ........ :E With current
- time interval between first and second test 315 minutes
SEOUBNCE wuureinrsisirssssssiibissssemssssarssssssssssassassssessnsans :
8.3.4.1.5 Behaviour of the equipment during the operational P
performance test
Test performed without: ¢
- endanger 1o the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
Neo flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit g P

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.4.1.6 |Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test 44,6 N (required opening force) P
force of 8.2,5.2 and table 8 150 N {test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normal closing operation
8.3.4.2 Dielectric verification P
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ [1380V . —_
No breakdown or flashover ;f
8.34.3 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 U} (V) vt 759V
Leakage current (utilization categories AG-20A,
AC-208B, DG-20A and DC-208B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... : Py
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,01 mA Q“"\W o TP
S 2 MA/POIE weveerecere et : L -
8.3.4.4 Temperature-tise verification
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
MAFK e ccrcrs e s e
- manufacturer's model or type reference ... [C10G32
- rated cUITent (A v ecainneneen || 32 A (9G)
- power 1085 (W) e emresenneermsesnnnenns || 2,9 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA) .oooovreeneiicnnninnn t | 120 KA
- conductor cross-section {MM2) ...vrrinvervenen - { 6 MM?2
-testourrent I8 (A} v L 32 A G
Measured temparattife-fise ... | | 56€ @ppended table 8.3.4.4 on P
page 110
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.5 TEST SEQUENCE [H: SHORT-CIRCUIT PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY N/A
8.3.5.1 Short-time withstand cutrent test N/A
Rated short-time withstand current low (A) N/A
(12,18 MAX) oot :
test voltage (V) e (Lt
1.2
13:
r.am.s. test current (A} .o L
L2:
L3:
peak test current (A) .o R ¢
L2
L3:
power factorftime constant ... (L i
L2: )
L3; /
test duration (S) ...ccoeiieinniiiininnn: e :
8.3.5.1.5 Behaviour of the equipment during the test N/A
Test performed without: . o
- endanger to the operator : “‘;_,; N/A
- cause damage to adjacent equipment [ T — N/A
No permanent arcing N/A
No flash over between poles and poles and frame N/A
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit N/A
8.3.5.1.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and N/A
breaking capacity iests
immediately after the test equipment must work N/A
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the lest N/A
force of 8.2.5.2 and lable 8
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after e N/A
normal closing operation N

TRF No, [EC60947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.5.2 Short-circuit making capacity N/A
Rated short-circuit making capacity fom (A) ........... : N/A
test voltage {(1.05XU6} ..ot HISE L
L2:
L3
r.m.s. test CUrrent (A} .vvcenie e HIRN
L2;
L3: e
maximurm peak test current {factor n) N/A
power factor/time constant ..........ccverecimnennninene. I|LT: N/A
L2:
£3:
current duration (S} .o, :
Time interval between the cycles ; _
8.3.6.25 |Behaviour of the equipment during the test / N/A
Test performed without: _
- endanger to the operator N/A
-cause damage to adjacent equipment N/A
No permanent arcing N/A
No flash over between poles and poles and frame - — N/A
No meliing of the fuse in the detection circuit N/A
8.3.6.2.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and N/A
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must work N/A
satlisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test N/A
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after N/A
normal closing operation
8.3.53 Dielectric vetification N/A
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ : e
No flashover or breakdown N/A

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.54 Leakage current N/A
{05t VOItagE (1,1 UB) (V) worerrrcrverscrtcners s -
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A, NfA
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...
Leakage current {other utilization categories) N/A
L 2,0 MAPOIB e :
8.3.5.5 Temperature-rise verification

N/A

Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's hame, trademark or identification

FYRAFK 1vvveeiiisissssserrmnsnesastrssarnsnsrebitsisbesensnsnsesssssnnnnrnsnsas o

- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. :

- rated cUrrent (A} v s :

- power 1088 (W) e :

- rated breaking capacity (KA) e :

- conductor cross-section (MM} ..coococnecciininneens :

-test current le {A) e : 0
Measured lemperatlire-fise .. eresnennnn :| see appended table 8.3,5.‘5': oh N/A

page __

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE IV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
(Sample No. 15: 400 V, 32 A, 1-polo)
Protective device details: P
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann =
21T LU UPRP P PO PP ISP
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. 1| C10G32
- rated voltage (V) e 11400V
- rated cUrrent {A) v (32 A {gB)
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ... (1120 kKA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voltage (1,05 U} (V) wovereereremeninssisisnevinnennn 1 L1: 420V
L2 —
L3:—
test CUIFENT (KA) i e e (L1101 KA
12:—
13:—
rated frequency (HZ) .., |50 Hz
POWE FACLDY ...t 10,19 _
Time constant (MS} .. reeeieeecesrresssm e eseerenenes = AR
Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in closed position) j k‘a
- max. let-through current (KA} ... eeevermmeeremmeerinnes s L1 8,5 KA h
L2 —
L3 —
- Joule integral 12t (A2ZS) ....ccvniminenesnrree :1L1: 7000 A2
L2: —
L3:—
Fuse protected short-circuit making
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s
conditions operations {M/s) .......vreimesnninnin :
- point at which the measurement is made ............ | point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protecled short-circuit
Making {M/S) ..o :

1,5m/s

- max. let-through current (KA) ..o

L1:4,94 KA
L2:— -

- Joule integral 12dt (A?s) ... ‘

AlLi+Booh Acs

12—
L3 —

TRF No. |[EC60947_3B
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Clause Reguirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6.25 |Behaviour of the equipment during the test
Test performed without:
- endanger {o the operator
- cause damage to adjacent equipment
No permanent arcing
No flash over between poles and poles and frame
No melting of the fuse in the detection circult
8.3.6.2.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test 8,7 N (required opening for.cié) P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N {test force acc. tab, 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after " P
normal closing operation
8.3.6.3 Dieleciric verification _
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :| 1000 V (tested;with 1380 V)
No flashover or breakdown 4 f
B.3.6.4 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) v 1| 440 V (iested with 759 V)
Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,008 mA P
< 2,0 MAPOIE e :
8.3.6.5 Temperature-rise verification
Fuse-fink details (fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
172 11T O PSPPI :
- manutacturer's model or type reference ... :]C10G32
- rated CUIENE (A} ..vcvimrecesserrscrecrnrsesessssssnssmmnsansenss - | 32 A (gG)
- power 1058 (W) i 29w
- rated breaking capacity (KA) ... wrmerssinenins :1120 kA i =
- conductor cross-section (mm?) TaemmE i
- test current e {A) e 132 9& s
P

i

:| see appended table 8.3.6.5 on

TRF No. IEC60947_38
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE IV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
(Sample No. 16: 400 V, 32 A, 1-pole+N})
Protective device details:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or ideniification | Bussmann
1171 1. ST T UU PR PRI :
- manufacturer's model of type reference ... :[C10G32
- rated VoA (V) woerceerimeessissinrisssssssenssnsnnn - L 400V
- rated CUITENL (A) i 132 A (gG)
- rated breaking capacity (KA) .. 1| 120 KA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voltage (1,05 Ue) (V) s (Li:420V
L2: —
L3: —
test cuIent (KA} e (L1101 KA
L2: —
L3:— ;;
rated frequency (Hz) v 1|50 Hz
POWET fACIOE .oiviiscemierssner it 10,18
Time constant (MS) .o || ™
Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in closed position)[f'}
- max. let-through current (KA) ..oeeececenirersemenne s | L1 6,54 KA | o
L2:—
13—
- Joule integral [2dt (AZS) i ieeecnnnn :LL1: 7000 A%s
L2: —
L3:—
Fuse protected short-circuit making
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s
conditions operations (IM/S} ...
- point at which the measurement is made ............ :| point of rotation
- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit 1,5 m/s
MEKING {MFSY wererrermimiiriceissscn s e | P
max. let-through current (KA) ..oconcsgonsin {:%ﬂfjbf%/ g ;
g£3 - /
- Joule integral 2dt (A%s) ........... : L1 - 4000 Acs ‘
L2 —
L3: —

TRF No. [EC60947_38
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

8.3.6.2.5

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.6.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

24,8 N {required opening force)
150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dislectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ... :

1000 V {tested with 1380 V)

No flashover or breakdown

8364

Leakage currett

test voltage (1,1 U} (V) v :

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DG-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... ;

440 V (tested with 759 V)

Leakage current (other utilization categories)
£ 2,0 MAPOIE i :

0,002 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identiftcation
FTIATK oot eeveeseeresssssesessansstateatssasanrenasnssccabibninssnsanarns ;

Bussmann

- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. :

c10G32

- rated current (A) .o :

32A (g&)

« power [0S (W) o

29W /L

- rated breaking capacity (KA) .o ‘

J120kA L N |

- conductor cross-section {(mm?)

-testeurrent le (A) wvvveecannn

laza

Measured temperature-rise ....

:| see appended table 8.3.6.5 on

page 111
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE IV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
{Sample No. 17: 400 V, 32 A, 2-poles)
Protective device details: P
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann e
ALK vrveveeciisiessreveesesessssssesreresssssssssssras rasasessessssasnses :
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............:] G10G32
- rated voltage (V) v 1400V
~ rated cUErant {A) i (32 A (gQ)
- rated breaking capacity (KA) ... meniceninnninn || 120 KA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected shott-circuit withstand
test voltage (1,05 Ue) (V) v L1:420 V (2425 V x v3)
L2: 420 V (2425 V x V3)
L3:—
test current (KA) i (L1101 KA
L2 101 kA
L3 —
rated frequency (Hz) ..., 11560 Hz
power fAactor .. 110,19
Time constant (MS) v —

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA) ..oveceinievsnienene £ [ L1 8,35 KA N
12:— o \1 .
13:— _ .
- Joule integral 120t (A%S) .......covvvvsesnrveeerssisennnees | L1 5000 A%S
L2: —
L3:—
Fuse protected short-circuit making
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s

conditions operations {M/s} .....oveeeinseines :

- point at which the measurement is made ...

point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected short—mrcuﬂ 1,5 mfs
MAKING (M/S) crvrvrrre i : 5
- max. let-through curent (KA) .....e.eeeerereeesens L1:8,15 kA —
L2 — ] o
Emsj - A{MN“@
/ o

- Joule integral 12dt {A%s)

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark Verdict

8.3.6.25

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the deteclion circuit

8.3.6.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

22 N (required opening force) P
150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to cairy its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verffication

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

1000 V (tested with 1380 V)

No flashover or breakdown

8364

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 U} (V) v :

440 V (tested with 759 V)

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,

AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ......:

Leakage current (other utilization categoties)

<20 MA/POIB e

0,001 mA S

8.36.5

Temperature-rise verlfication

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification

[0 T= 0L ST :

Bussmann

- manufacturer's model or lype reference .............. :

G10G32

- rated curtent {A) .o e :

32A {(gG)

- powet 1058 (W) v :

29W

- rated breaking capacity (KA} .veonnemncnnndd ]

- conductor cross-section (mm?)

£
i

-testourrent le (A) ., .

y 3 7 e
femmz L/ i
] i
:

H32A,

Measured temperaiure-rise

o see%ppended fable 8.356.5 on P

page 111
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENGE 1V: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
(Sample No. 18; 400 V, 32 A, 3-poles+N}
Protective device details: P
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann e
1172 L¢SSO PSP COPU PP :
~ manutacturer's model or type reference ............. :1G10G32
- rated voltage (V) s 1400V
- rated curtent (A} cvcinennnssneeeneen . 32 A {9G)
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ..o [ 120 KA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
tost voltage (1,05 Ue) (V) wrrervvrceieinniencsrsssininns |11:420 V (242,5 V x3)
12: 420 V (2425 V x ¥3)
L3:420 V (242,5 V x V3)
test current (KA ..vvveneinnessmsnssssissseseneenes - | L1 103 KA
L2: 100 kA
L3: 101 kA
rated frequency (Hz) . (150 Hz
power fACIOr ... e 110,19
TIME CONSIANt (MS) veecrcrrsseiree e e

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA) s (L1 04 KA
£2:4,8 kA [
£3:4,8KA T
- Joule integral 12dE (A28} .oivier e (10 A%
L2: 4000 A%s
1.3: 4000 A%s
Fuse protected short-circuit making
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s
conditions operations (M/S) .........ovvmmimmmminninininnee :
- point at which the measurement is made ........... ;| point of rotation
- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit | 1,5 m/s
MAKING (M/S) oo |
- max. let-through current (KAY ..., (L1 1,6kA
/ L2: 4,2 kA
3iddka /]

- Joule integral 12dt (A%s)

L0 Asg

Lol a00b s |
L3 4000 Az~

TRF No. IEC60847_3B
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Resuit - Remark

Verdict

8.3.6.2.5

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.36.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tesis

immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

49,1 N (required opening force)
150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal ¢losing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

1000 V (tested with 1380 V)

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.6.4

Leakage current

test voliage (1,1 U} (V) i |

440 V (tested with 759 V)

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :

Leakage current (other utilization categories)
S 2,0 MAPOIE v :

0,001 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-tise verification

Fuse-link detalls {fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
ITHALK oeeeeieee s e sise e tsuass e reaarerasasasapranenssiedaaaae s as s e s

Bussmann

- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. :

C10G32

- rated CUITENT (A) e :

32A (gG)

- POWET 10SS (W) vt :

29W

- rated breaking capacity (KA} ...

120 kA

- conductor cross-section (mm?)

- test current (e (A) sy i

(ééA e“

Measured temperature-rise

§
o uﬁ;ee appfaﬁdé”zi table 8.3.6.5 0151

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE 1V: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT
(Sample No. 19: 500 V, 25 A, 1-pole)
Protective device detalls:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
41z 12 OO TP PPN PP
- manufacturer's model or type reference ............ | C10G25
- rated voltage (V) o 500V
- rated CUITENT (A} o 25 A (gG)
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ot ] 120 KA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voltage (1,05 Ue) (V) i L1537V
L2 —
13—
1St CUIBNE (KA) .ovvcrercrermrermerssareriserssnsssssssssnnrnnnns s | L10 107 KA
L2
L3:—
rated frequency (HzZ) . 1|50 Mz
POWET fACION it (10,2
Time Constant {MS) ... —

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand {equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA) . (L1 2,59 KA
L2: —
L3 —
- Joule integral 2t (A28) ..o L1 1000 A%s
L2:—
L3 —
Fuse protected short-circuit making
- mean velocity of 15 manually undet no-load 1,6 m/s
conditions operations {M/S} ... :
- point at which the measurement is made ............ .| point of rotation
- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit | 1,5 m/s
MAKING {8} o ersinimniin i :
- max. let-through current (KA .o ([ L1:3,56 kA
L2 —

, LS:““’““”T«L

- Joule integral PPdt (A%s)

iy b A
1 2000 A%

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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8.3.6.2.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during the test P
Test petformed without: | o —-- :'
- endanger to the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit P
8.3.6.28 Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test | 11,4 N (required opening force) P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normal ¢losing operation
8.3.6.3 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ 111000 V (tested with 1380 \{}
No flashover or breakdown )
B8.3.6.4 Leakage current ;
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) v 11550 V (tested with 759 V)
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A, '
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... : Py
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,001 mA P ..i%,& ) P
< 2,0 MAPOIE vvvrmecerecrrereres e ssssesarens ; Lo e’
8.3.6.5 Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only):

- manufaciurer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
17 1 T PP P . :

- manufacturer's model or type reference ..............:| C10G25
- rated CUITENE {A) .. | 28 A (G)
- power 085 (W) i 2,6W Lol
- rated breaking capaciy (KA} ... 1120 kKA P s o
- coNduCtor Cross-SeCtion (MIM2) wuu...ierieeosy Lilamme 1/ 1
ST CUIENEIE (A) wervorrecescecrernrrreesssssrreeneosioneensd| 25 A i v
Measured temperafure-Fse ... f ....... ff see appeéféed table 8.3.6.5 on
! page 112

TRF No, [EC60247_3B
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE |V: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT GURRENT P
{Sample No, 20: 500 V, 25 A, 1-pole+N)
Protective device details:
-~ manutacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
MBI e :
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. (1 C10G25
- rated voltage (V) i 11500V
- rated curtent (A} .. 125 A (0G)
- rated breaking capacity (KA) ... 1120 kA
8.36.2 Fuse protected short-circult withstand
test voltage (1,05 Ue) (V) i, L1537V
L2: —
L3: o
fest current (KA) v (L1107 kA
L2:—
L3;—
rated frequency (Hz} .....ccorrimrremen i, (160 Hz
POWET fACION .ricini s 10,2
Time constant (M} oo, =

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA} ....covrrirnivieeeineins (fL1: 3,8 kA
L2:— A~
L3: — SNl
- Joule integral I2dt (AZS) .....o....oceveeeesssersrsessseseneees :[11:2000 Azs
L2: —
L3: —
Fuse protected short-circuit making
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 mis
conditions operations {(M/S) .....c.oviiinrcrnnrcninnn |
- point at which the measurement is made ............: | point of rotation
- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit | 1,5 m/s
MAKING (M/S) oo rressre s e neesenes |
- max. let-through current (KAY ....c.coommeesnmeeenne | L1: 2,22 KA f/”ﬂiww
- i i

- Joule integral 12dt (A%s)

TRF No. IEC60847_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.6.25 Behaviour of the equipment during the test
Test performed without:
- endanger to the operator
- cause damage to adjacent equipment
No permanent arcing
No flash over between poles and poles and frame
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit
8.3.6.2.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacily tests
Immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- requited opening force not greater than the test 120,6 N (required opening force} P
force of 8.2,5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after ' P
normal closing operation
8.3.6.3 Dislectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with & minimum of 1000V~ .......:| 1000 V (tested with 1380 V)
No flashover or breakdown B '
8.3.6.4 Leakage current ’ N
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) i 1650V (feéted with 759 V)
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,001 mA P
2,0 MAPOlE L |
8.3.86.5 Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
TRIEIK wveereeceererereresssseseessrnrnresssanssssrmmeesssasrressnsensintssens ;

Bussmann

- manufacturer's mode} or type reference ............: 1 C10G25

- rated CUITEnt (A) e i 25 A (9G)

- POWET [0SS (W) wormmmini s : 2,6;V§[/w-a‘

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ...eimnniriiees Al120ka Y

- conductor cross-section {MM?) ..o, ’rélmﬂ | /

~1ESE CUITBNL 1E (A} weerverersre e eerecreeneesisssressesfininens |

Measured temperature-fiSe ... :

gee appended table 8.3.6.5 on
page 112
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE IV: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P

(Sample No. 21: 500 V, 25 A, 2-poles}

Protective device details:

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann

MNATK et e e s :

- manufacturer's model or type reference ..............} C10G25

- rated vOltage (V) i 500V

- rated CUITeNt (A) e 25 A (0G)

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ... || 120 KA
8.36.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand

test voltage (1,05 U} (V) weeerrnnisemmmsinssssnsesnae, :{L1: 537 V (310 V x ¥3)
L2:537 V{310V xV3)
L3:—

test current (KA} i J]L1: 107 KA
L2: 107 kA
13:—

rated frequency (Hz) ... 1 50 HZ

POWET fACION v sstr e, 10,2

Time constant {MS) oo —

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in closed position)

- max. let-through cuirrent (KA) ... AE1:3,71 kA N
L2: — “z\
13:— e
- Joule integral 12dt (A28) ...cccomrmnriniriinicsmssisnnennn | L1 1000 AZS
L2:—
L3 —
Fuse protected short-circuit making
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,8 m/s
conditions operations (MYS) .. nnicn
- point at which the measurement is made .......... :1 point of rotation
- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit 1,5 m/s
MaKiNg (M/8) crerriiririe e :
- max. let-through current (KA) .....co.cococoeenrimmsenenan t | L1 3,64 KA
L2 —
L3:—
- Joule integral 120t (A28} .vvvieiir i ST 1000 Ads ’A; M
, el /o }
L3/~
; J :

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

8.3.6.2.5 | Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.6.2.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity iests

Immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test | 31,2 N {required opening force} P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after 4 P
normal closing operation /

8.3.6.3 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........:1 1000 V (tested with 1380 V)

No flashover or breakdown 7

8.3.6.4 Leakage current : N
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) ceronmerrcenrceinsissnssssnmnennns - | 550 V (to5ted With 769 V)

Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) £ 0,5 mA/pole ...... :

Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,005 mA p
S 2,0 MAPOIE e ;
B.3.6.5 Temperature-rise verification
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only}:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
MAIK 1eesreesriereeiesrees e s sreresbe s s s en s srr s rees :
- manufacturer's model or type reference ..............: | C10G25
- rated CUITENE (A} .oveeererereeesrsnsenensmnisssnennnne s | 28 A (GG)
- POWET 1088 (W) wcvrvrniaremrmissnsisssimmrssssssnseecciinnnnns 1| 2,6 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA) ..o (1120 kA .
- conductor cross-section (MM?) ... f4mmz i-m\,.
- 15T CUITENE 18 {A) worrerrreiresersesr e seeescrsssiisins , : 25 ﬁi{’; ; ff/ ; , =
Measured temperature-rise ..., ‘ ,‘;‘5 seef zippg‘féded table 8.3.6.5 on P
/ f’ i~ |page 11
TRF No. [EC60947_3B Vo
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B.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE 1V: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
(Sample No. 22: 500 V, 25 A, 3-poles+N)
Protective device details: P
- manufacturer's name, trademark of |deni|f|cat:on Bussmann o
METK et e v §
- manufacturer's model or type reference ............ 1| C10G25
- rated voltage (V) i (500 VvV
- rated current (A} ..o (25 A {gG)
- rated breaking capachy (KA} ... o 120 KA
8.3.6.2 Fuse profected short-cirouit withstand

test voltage (1,05 U} (V) v |

L1:730 V (421,5V xV3)
L2: 730 V (421,5V xV3)
L£3:730 V (421,5 V x ¥3)

test current (KA) i (BT 102 KA

£2; 102 kA

£3: 101 kA
rated frequency (Mz) .o 1[50 Hz
POWEF fACIOF vvvreeresmcecesmssissssssssssssnmeensssssrsssssnsrsnnes | | 0,2 SA

Thne constant (MS} .. &

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand {equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA ..o 1 L1218 KA
L2: 3,8 kA
L3:2,0 kA

- Joule integral I2dt (A2S) ...ovrrerccicsiiinninn | L1: 1000 A%s
L2: 2000 A%s
[.3: 1000 A?s

Fuse protected short-circuit making

- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s

conditions operations {M/S} ........ccvenincniieenns :

- point at which the measurement is made ........... :

point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected short- clrcunt 1,4 m/is
MAKING {IM/8) vrererrsrcrii s e :
- max. let-through current (KA) ... 11 L1 O KA
L2: 3,16 kA
3: 3,16 kA 4
- Joule integral 12dt (A%s) Aoak | /T

2
5’2 10(}9!\ S

TRF No. [EC60947_3B :
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8,3.6.2.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during the test
Test performed without: He ::f._
- endanger to the operator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No metting of the fuse in the detection circuit P
8.3.6.2.6 | Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test 46,4 N (required opening forcgf P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8}
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normal closing operation
8.3.6.3 Dielectric verification o~
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimurm of 1000V~ ....... :| 1000 V (tested with "1'3\8() V)
No flashover or breakdown —
8.3.6.4 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) v ;| 550 V {tested with 759 V)
Leakage current {utilization categoties AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,002 mA P
L 2,0 MAPOIE v
8.3.6.5 Temperature-rise verification
Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only}:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann
R 11 11O P PR :
- manufaciurer's model or type reference .............. 1| C10G25
- rated CUITENt {A) v (|25 A (9G)
- power 0SS (W) eeeiii i 26 W

- rated breaking capacity (KA} .o (1120 KA B
- conductor cross-8eCHON (MM?) ..uvvvsererieeesinnnns s |4 MM2
-testourrent e (A) e 25A ; éj A -':'.';
Meastirad eMPEratUre-rise .........mrrreeserrsrerssenees Jéee| gpépndegfffabié 83650n | | P

: Aaas/

TRF No. IEC80947_3B
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE 1V: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
{Sample No. 23: 690 V, 10 A, 1-pole)
Protective device details: P
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | SIBA -
11711 - SOOIV O ISVP PP :
- manufacturer's model or type reference ..............: [ 50 179 06.10
- rated voltage (V) 11680V
- rated current (A) ....... et ((10A (gR)
- rated breaking capacity (KA} 11200 kA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voltage (1,05 Ue) {V) cirrvmcinnnnninicnns (|L1:725V
L2:—
13—
B8t GUITENE (KA) v s (1L1: 52,7 kA
L2: —
L3: —
rated frequency (Hz) .o ;|50 Hz
POWEY fACIOr .t 110,13
TiMe CONSLANE {MS) .ueeeerrce e eeaes — T

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in

closed position) N

- max. let-through current (KA) .....coverveececrinnenann s | L1 2,0 KA
L2 —
L3:—
- Joule integral 17dt (A28) ...cerivveee i (fL1: 0 A%
L2r—
L3:—
Fuse protected short-circuit making
- mean velogity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s
conditions operations {M/S) ...
- point at which the measurement is made ............ : jpoint of rotation
- test speed during the fuse protected short- CII’CUIt 1,5mls
MAKIRG (8} c e s :
- max. let-through current (KA) ..., L1 0,77 KA
22— o~ /ﬂ\ /
L3— 1 )
- Joule integral [2dt (A28} . J|L1:0 Aés |

2L b
L3—

TRF No. IEC60947_3B

1005




Page 85 of 116

Report No.: VDE 249800-4402-0705/152633 .

IEC 60947-3

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

8.3.6.2.5

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.36.26

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity lests

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactotily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

18,8 N {required opening force)
150 N {test force acc. tab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

1380 V

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.6.4

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) i

759V

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, BC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,56 mA/pole ...... :

Leakage current (other utilization categories)
2,0 MA/POLE i :

0,002 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
(2112 L PPN :

SIBA

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............. :

50 179 06.10

~rated CUITent (A) ... :

10A (gR)

- power 1088 (W) .ot :

23W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ... :

200 kA

- conductor cross-section (MM?) .. :

asmm?

- fest current le (A)

/ f /;’

»1 b
H i

Measured temperature-fiSe ..o e varnienniin |

apgended iat’)le 8.3.6.50n
3’e 13 v

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE 1V: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
{Sample No. 24: 630 V, 10 A, 1-pole+N)
Protective device details: p
- manufacluret's name, iradematrk or Identufscatlon SIBA -
MAFK ettt e e enr e e :
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. 1| 50 179 06.10
- rated volfage (V) .o scesmenenen £ | 890V
- rated ClItent (A) e H10A (gR)
- rated breaking capacity (KA) -.veeiviiieecnininen (200 kA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voltage (1,05 Ue) (V) .o U728V
L2 —
L3: e

test current (KA} .o e

L1:52,7 kA
L2 —
13—

rated frequency (Hz) ..o rreinecona -

50 Hz

POWET FACIOF .o :

0,13

Time constant (MS) e :

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand {equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA) ..o (L1 1,02 KA
L2 —
L3 —
- Joule integral 12dt {AS) ...ceieeeccere e JL1: 0 A%
L2 e
L3 -
Fuse protected short-circult making
- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6m/s
conditions operations (M/S) ....ccvvecvieiciiieeeeeeeeeee :
- point at which the measurement is made ............ 1| point of rotation

- test speed durmg the fuse protected short-circuit
making {m/s) ..

1,5 m/fs

- max. let-through current (KA) ..o e L1 0,78 KA
L2:—
L3 —

- Joule integral 12dE {AZS) ... E_1 0 A‘fs

TRF No. IEC60847_3B
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8.3.6.25 |Behaviour of the equipment during the test P
Test performed without: ;
- endanger to the ocperator P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
No permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit P
8.3.6.2.6 |Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
Immediately after the test equipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test | 25,4 N (required opening force) P
force of 8.2,5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. t§b. 8)
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normal closing operation /
8.3.6.3 Dielectric verification /
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ (1380 V A/
No flashover or breakdown __,/ / e
83.6.4 Leakage current ;f o P
65t VOHAGE (1,1 UBY (V) vorsesreeresrssssmsmmmrrr | 75OV
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A, N/A
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...... :
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,001 mA P
< 2,0 MAPROIG o s
8.3.6.5 Temperature-rise verification P
Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only): e
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | SIBA
11T ST PP PP :
- manufacturer's model or type reference .............. 1|50 179 06,10
- rated GUETENE (A) v J10A (gR)
- POWET 1085 (W)} cocviiiniiiicinies s 23 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA) i, 1| 200 kA

- conductor cross-section {Mm?2) ... :

- test current le (A)

i

tg8mmpe /N 0 T
A0A) F

Measured temperature-fise ... e

: i F i y .
see.appénded table 8.3.6.5 on

page 113

TRF No, IEC80847_3B. ..
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8.36 TEST SEQUENCE 1V: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
(Sampie No. 25: 690 V, 10 A, 2-poles)
Protective device details: P
- manufacturer's name, trademark or sdenilﬂcatlon SIBA o
MK virre et s b nes et e
- manufaciurer's model or type reference ... ;150 179 06.10
- rated voltage (V) .o ;690 V
- rated cUrrent (A) .o H10A (gR)
- rated breaking capacity (KA} ... 11200 kA
8.36.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand

test voltage (1,05 Ue) (V) .o :

L1: 726V(41916V X ¥3)
L2:726 V (419,16 V X ¥3)
L3/ —

108 eUIrant (KA} e |

ij 527 kA

rated frequency (Hz} ...oervinncicinnnns, .

power factor

Time constant (ms)

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand {equipment in

closed position)

- max. let-through current (KA} ..o :1L1:0,61 kA
L2:—
L3 —
- Joule infegral 12dt (A%8) ....ceniienie i ([L1:0 A%s
b2 —
L3 —
Fuse protected short-circuit making
- mean velocity ot 15 manually under no-load 1,6m/s

conditions operations {M/8} oo :

- point at which the measurement is made ............ :

point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected shott- cnrcunt
MEKING (S} e :

1,5 m/s

- max. let-through current (KA} ...

Lt: 0,55 kA
L2 —
L3 —

- Joule integral 12dE (AZ8) ..o :

L1:0 Azs

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

8.3.6.2.5

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between pales and poles and frame

No metting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.6.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

34,2 N {required opening force)
150 N (test force acc. tab. 8}

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

s

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

1380 V

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.64

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 U} (V) v :

758 V

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,

AC-208, DC-20A and DC-20B)} < 0,6 mA/pole ...... :

Leakage current {other utilization categories)

< 2,0 MAPOIE (e :

0,003 mA

8.36.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-fink details (fuse-combination units only}:

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification

ITIATK ovviereeee it sriiees s e s batser ity e e e e sssssmrnes s e e :

SIBA

- manutaciurer's model or type reference .............. :

50 179 06.10

- rated cUITeNt (A) v :

10A (gR)

- power 0SS (W) i :

23W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ... :

200 kA

- conductor cross-section (MM?) e

1,5mm? 5, |

-testourrentle {A) . e :

i ,ﬁ”/n"\x :‘fﬂé
A /01 [

/;

Measured temperatlie-fiSe ... |

see aﬁifaencfgﬂiabte 8,56% on
page 114 !

TRF No. IEC80947_3B .
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8.386 TEST SEQUENCE 1V: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P

(Sample No. 26: 630 V, 32 A, 3-poles+N)

Protective device details:

- manufacturer's name, trademark or ldentlfsca’uon Bussmann

RAL= 11 TR PO U OP PP :

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............. :1C10G32

- rated voltage (V) i 1400V

- rated current {A) . 32 A (gG)

- rated breaking capacity (KA) -cocerecvmmnsinininnneen | 120 KA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand

test voltage (1,05 U} (V) i |

L1:726 V (419,16 V x ¥3)
L2: 726 V (419,16 V x V3)
L3:726 V (419,16 V x ¥3)

test cUrrent (KA) . :IL1: 50,9 KA

£2:52,2 kA

L3:51,0 kA o
rated freqUENCY (HZ) .. esereeeresscsssssisarsenees 1|50 Hz B
POWET TACIO 1vuvuuersemasererssseeeecessssissssssmsrssassarassensee 110,23

Time constant (MS) .ot |

J— i

Fuse protected short-circuit withstand {equipment in

closed posttion)

- max. let-through current (KA) v (| L1: 0,9 kA
L2: 5,6 KA
13:5,6 kA

- Joule integral 120t (AZS) ..o neniniens 11L1: 2000 A%s
[.2; BOOO A2s
L3: 6000 A%s

Fuse protected short-circuit making

- mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load 1,6 m/s

conditions operations (MYS) ..o :

- point at which the measurement is made ............ :

point of rotation

- test speed during the fuse protected short- cwcmt 1,4 mfs
MaKing {M/S) e s |
- max. let-through current (KA) «vvveeeiiineinnns (| L1:5,3 kA
1.2:5,3
{8 KA /A%‘
- Joule integral [2dt (A%S) ..o y Lol 1: 5000 AZSf f
/ {k2:5000 Azg ) v
/ 13jops U/

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

8.3.6.2.5

Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Test performed without:

- endanger o the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

Mo melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.3.6.2.86

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacily lests

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- raquired opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

51,6 N {required opening force)
150 N (test force acc. iab. 8)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ :

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.6.4

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue) {(V} e :

Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ... :

l.eakage current (other utilization categories)
<20 MAPOIE .o :

0,002 mA

8.3.6.5

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification
ITYATK v oo esssssnsmrenmresssesasarsaescarsstsssssssssnsnsusnrnrennnre :

Bussmann

- manufaciurer's mode! or type reference .............. :

G10G32

- rated cUIrent [A) e :

32A {gG)

- power 1058 (W) i e :

29w

- rated breaking capacity (KA} ....occiineinns

120 kA

- conductor cross-section (MM} .......wereen e

BTom?,

- 1ost CUITENL 1€ {A) wovreeeeees e s

7 * :

Measured temperature-fise

: séé appehded table 8.3.6.5 on

phige 114

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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8.3.7 TEST SEQUENGE V: OVERLOAD PERFORMANGCE CAPABILITY P
{Sample No. 27: 690 V, 32 A, 1-pole}
8.3.7.1 Overload test
ambient temperature 10-40 °C ..., 11268 °C

test enclosure W x H x D (mm x mm x mm) ......... H—

material of eNCIOSUIE .o H—
test current 1,8xlthe or 1,6xIth {A) o 1|82

cable/busbar cross-section (mm?) / length (mm) ...:| 8 mm? cable / 1000 mm long

Fuse-link details:

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification [Bussmann

121011 . U UUOPOPPO :

- rated CUrent (A) .cneremessseneeccssnnenes - | 32 A {9G)

- POWET 1088 (W) wovrrereinrnsemmemsicssissessennsssssnssnnse - 2,9 W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ......cconcrimnnrerninne 1] 120 KA

- time duration of the overload test () ..eieciiinn. 1| 824 8

Within 3 fo 5 min after the fuse(s) has(have) / P

operaied {or 1 h}, the equipment has been
operated onhce, i.e. opened and closed

Required opening force not greater than the test |14 N (requiged\_ppgﬁ'ing force) P

force of 8.2.5.2 and {able 8 150 N (test forcg acc. tab. 8)
The equipment has not undergone any impairment // T P

hindering such operation

8.3.7.2 Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........:; 1380 V

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.7.3 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 UB) (V) v reereeeeeressssessssssssssmecenis [759 v e

Leakage current (utilization categories AG-20A, N/A
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ......:

Leakage current (other utilization categories)
< 2 MANDOIE v st s |

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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B.3.7.4 Temperature-tise verification

Fuse-link details {(fuse-combination units only}.

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann

MK 1rreieers e e e s e :

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............. 1] C10G32

- rated CUITeNnt (A) st 1132 A (gG)

= pOWEr 0SS (W) v 28w

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ....ooveiimericnninnn (120 kA

Fuse links aged during the overload test are P

replaced by new fuse-links ... :

- conductor cross-section {MM2) ..., 116 mm?

~test cUrent 18 (A} woreocrcesecsrisssinsesersssnnens s | 32 A :

Measured temperature-rise ... e : | $6€ appended table 8.3.7.4 on P

page 114

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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8.3.7 TEST SEQUENCE V: OVERLOAD PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY P
{Sample No. 28: 690 V, 32 A, 2-poles)
8.3.71 Overload test
ambient temperature 10-40 °C ..o :[23,8 °C
test enclosure W x Hx D (mm x mm x mm} ..., =
matorial of enclosSUre .. =
test current 1,6xithe or 1,8xHh (A} i 1§52
cable/busbar cross-section (mma) / length (mm) ...:} 6 mm? cable / 1000 mm long
Fuse-link details:
- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification : Bussmann
MAMK e e
- rated GUITENt (A) ..o - | 32 A {gG)
- power 1088 (W) e 29w
- rated breaking capacity (KA) ..covvreimiiiininnne 1| 120 KA
- time duration of the overload test (8} ........ocvveeeee 1|573s
Within 3 to 5 min after the fuse(s} has(have)
operated (or 1 h), the equipment has been
operated ornce, i.e. opened and closed
Required opening force not greater than the test | 17,2 N {required opening fo_r,c;é) P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
The equipment has not undergone any impairment v P
hindering such operation
8.3.7.2 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........:[ 1380 V
No flashover or breakdown
8.3.7.3 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Ug) (V) oo s | 758 V i
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A, N/A
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) £ 0,5 mA/pole ......:
Leakage current (other utilization categories) 0,001 mA, N P P
L2 MAYPOE s ’ [;*’"“‘\i / [ E‘"“”‘“g
E 7 7 7
na |

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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8.3.7.4

Temperature-rise verification

Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only}:

- manufacturer's hame, trademark or identification
ALK 1eriireieceesisseerrrnescesintas s srensss st s ssnressnresssesbosasons :

Bussmann

- manufacturer's model of type reference ............. :

C10G32

- rated CUIEENT (A) et |

32A (0G)

- power 1058 (W) i

29W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ..

120 kKA

Fuse links aged during the ovetload test are
replaced by new fuse-lInks ... :

- conductor cross-section (MM3) ...

& mm?2

- test current le (A} v

32A

Measured temperature-tise ... eininninneiinnnen :

see appended iable 8.3.7.4 on
page 115

TRF No. [EC60247_3B
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8.3.7 TEST SEQUENGE V: OVERLOAD PERFORMANGE CAPABILITY P
(Sample No. 29: 690 V, 32 A, 3-poles+N}
8.3.71 Overload test P
ambient temperature 10-40 °C ... :123,6 °C .

test enclosure W x H x D (mm x mm x mm} ......... —

material of BNCIOSUME ..o e s =
test current 1,6xlihe or 1,6xIth (A) e 1162

cable/busbar cross-section {mm?) / length (mm) ...1]6 mm? cable / 1000 mm long

Fuse-link details:

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann

AT wooreiecereree e esecer e e s st :

= rated CUTENt (A} o i (32 A {gG)

- pOWer 0SS (W) i 2,9W

- rated breaking capacity (KA) ...ccerimreriinnnns s | 120 KA

- time duration of the overload fest {8} .o 11540 5

Within 3 to 5 min after the fuse{s) has{have) ) P

operated (or 1 h), the equipment has been
operated once, i.e. opened and closed

/

Required opening force not greater than the test 35,2 N (required opening ip’?be) P

force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8 150 N (test force acc. tab. 8)
The equipment has not undergone any impairment T P
hindering such operation B
B.3.7.2 Dielectric verification P
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ 11380V ' ——
No flashover or breakdown P
8.3.7.3 Leakage current P
test voltage (1,1 U8) (V) woeereccrinnnininmmssrssnreesenn 1 758 V —
Leakage current (utilization categories AG-20A, N/A
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole .....: o
Leakage current {other utilization categorjes),—. 0,001 mA -~ i P
< 2 mA)/pole Lndife /% 7 E
o
i
[ %4

TRF No. I[EC60947_38
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8374 Temperaiure-rise verification

Fuse-link details (fuse-combination units only}):

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification | Bussmann

11721 4O U VO PSPPSR

- manufacturer's model or type reference ............... | C10G32

- rated CUITENt (A} e | 32 A {QG)

- power [0Ss (W) ..o 29W

- rated breaking capacity (KA} ..o (1120 kA

Fuse links aged during the overioad test are P

replaced by new fuse-inks ... !

- conductor cross-section {MmM?2) ....cceervcieeenn 1| 6 MM2

-test crent 16 (A) i (|32 A

Measured temperature-rise ..., :| see appended table 8.3.7.4 on P

page 115

8.4 ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY TESTS ~ NA
8.4.1 Immunity JONIA
8.4.1.1 Equipment not incorporating electronic circuits: no tests necessary N/A
8.4.1.2 Equipment incorporating electronic circuits: N/A

Equipment utilizing circuits in which all components are passive are. ri'bg requﬁ’ed to N/A

be tested O e

All other equipment, requirements according to 7.3.3.2 and limits according tak;ié 6 N/A

apply

Performed 1SS ..o ererrerrreeeenecsmsisrsrcsmisisevsssarie - | SE8 N/A

No unintentional separation or closing of contacts N/A

has occurred during these tests el
84.2 Emission N/A
8.4.2.1 Equipment not incorporating electronic circuits: no tests necessary N/A
8.4.2.2 Equipment incorporating efectronic circuits: P N/A

Equipment utilizing circuits in which all components are /Qassive‘j“are not jequired to N/A

be tested TN AV T ]

All other equipment, requirements according to }31952 argfd limits according table 7 N/A

apply AL

Performed 1st5...ccrrinininr o o L] see N/A

e

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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Annex A (normative) N/A
A Equipment for direct switching of a single motor N/A
A " Additional rated duties... e | N/A
Al - intermittent periodic duty N/A
- intermittent duty N/A
At Classes of intermittent duty .o : N/A
-class 1: up to 1 operating cycle per hour N/A
-class 3: up to 3 operating cycle per hour N/A
-class 12: up to 12 operating cycles per hour N/A
-glass 30; up to 30 operating cycles per hour N/A
-class 120: up to 120 operating cycles per houy N/A
A2 Temporary duty ....veecis e N/A
A5 Mechanical durability: N/A
Equipment mounted according o manufacturer’s N/A
instruction
Preferred number of no-load operating cycles N/A
expressed in MIllIoNS. ... |
0,001 — 0,003 - 0,01 —0,03-0,1 - 0,3 - 1 Y/
If no mechanical endurance is stated by the Class of iniermittep\t duty: N/A

manufacturer, a minimum mechanicat endurance
according to the class of intermittent duty shall be

tested. Y G

Number of no-load operating cycles performed....... N/A
AB Electrical durability: N/A

- test according to manufacturer's instruction N/A
A7 Verification of making and breaking capacities: N/A

- ifization category ... :

- rated operational voltage Ue (V) e :

- rated operational current le {A} or power (kW) ...

TRF No. IEC60947_38
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- POWEY fACION 1ovvsivesvreecsesinssssssssssssssnsssessssneenenes s | L1

L2
Conditions for make/break operations: N/A
-lestvoltage, U = 1,05 Ue ... (V¥:[Lt:

L2:

L3;
-testourrent, = s xle (A):iL1:

L2:

1.3:
- power factor/ time constant ........coeeiiiiiiinnnn: L

L2

L3:
Number of make/break or make and break N/A
ORETALONS 1o ssers s e s :
- recovery voltage duration { = 50 ms) N/A
- current Uration (MS) .ecoevewrrmerssssmsesrens & :
- time Interval between operations ... ANIA
Characteristic of iransient recovery voliage if necessary: N/A
- oscillatory frequency (KHZ) ..ot o
- measured oscillatory frequency (KHz) ... Lt N/A

L2:

L3:
= FACTIOF o v ———— L1 N/A

L2:

L3

8.3.3.3.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during making and N/A
breaking capacity tests
Test performed without: i
- endanger to the operator N/A
- cause damage to adjacent equipment N/A
No permanent arcing N/A
No flash over between poles and polesfj angframe. | . £ L -, N/A
No melting of the fuse in the detection éfrcuit !ﬁ WV | N/A
!f[ e 3 )SE i R i
/
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8.3.3.3.6 |Conditicn of the equipment after making and N/A
breaking capacity fests
Immediately after the test equipment must work N/A
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test N/A
force of 8,2,5.2 and table 8
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after N/A
normal closing operation
8.3.3.4 Dielectric vetification N/A
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........: o
No flashover or breakdown N/A
8.3.35 Leakage current N/A
test voltage (1,1 Ue} (V) e : S -
Eeakage current (utilization categories ACG-20A, ] N/A
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B); < 0,5 mA/peole ...... /
Leakage current (other utilization categories}): ’ N/A
S 2 MAPOIB) vt
8.3.3.6 Temperature-tise verification N/A
- conductor cross-section (MM?} ...eceniainnnnes : :
- 1ESt GUITENE 18 (A) L..ivrreceeeeeee e ramsccsnsrisines Y Lk
Measured temperature-rise ... |see N N/A
A.8 Operational performance test: i N/A
- utilization category v :
- rated operational voltage (V} .. :
- rated operational current (A} ..o : e
Test conditions for electrical operation cycles: N/A
- 105t VOHAYE (V) cerermrremrinninsrnssecessssssssssmnsseennans £ | LT
L2:
L3
- test current (A) .. £
i L--wﬂ%
F e I

- power factor/time constant ............ v,

i

Number of cycles with current e :

N/A

Number of cycles without current ...

N/A

TRF No. IEC80947_3B
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First test sequence (with/without current) ... :
Second test sequence (with/without current} ......... :
- time interval between first and second test
SOAUBIICE ..evvveerercreneeeresere e sesss e sssseesssasesesessnmsnaracs & :
8.3.4.1.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during the operational N/A
performance test
Test performed without: :
- endanger to the operator N/A
-cause damage to adjacen! equipment N/A
No permanent arcing N/A
No flash over between poles and poles and frame N/A
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit N/A
8.3.4.1.6 |Conditicn of the equipment after making and N/A
breaking capacity fests
immediately after the test equipment must work N/A
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test N/A
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after N/A
normal closing operation N
8.3.4.2 Dielectric verification ‘g N/A
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~ ........ : 'i*x\ S
No breakdown or flashover N/A
8343 Leakage current N/A
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) oot : e
Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A, N/A
AC-208, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pale ....., :
Leakage current {other utilization categories) N/A
L2 MAPOIE oot b ene : Jj
8.3.44 Temperature-rise verification ) Ve jl N/A
- conductor cross-section (Mm?) .............. ff ....... :f : - ; e
-testourrent e (A) i iy E 5 |V :
Measured temperature-rise , ; J.t|see _ N/A
A9 Special tests: see N/A

TRF No, IEC60947_3B
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Annex C (normative)

Single pole operated three pole switches m
C.1 Three pole operated switches of fundamentally the N/A
same design, already successiully tested are
deemed to satisfy the requirements of individually
operated three pole devices.
C.2 Additional-tests fo be performed on single pole N/A
operated three pole switches
Test "8.3.3.3 Making and breaking capacities” INFA
according to test sequence | with following
] modifications
11 and L2 are closed, 13 is subjected to the N/A
required make-brealk operation GYCIB ureresrrmneresees :
1.2 closed and L3 opened, 11 is subjected to the : N/A
required make-break operation CYole e : J;’
Test performed in a three phase circuit N/A
Test “8.3.4.1 Operational performance” according N/A
1o test sequence H with following madifications
11 and L2 are closed, 1.3 is subjected to the ~ N/A
reguired make-break operation CYCIB rvermsrarsermenns : 3
L2 closed and L3 opened, L1 is subjected to the P %’\ N/A

required make-break operation GYCIB cuneirarremaresnesee

Test performed in 2 three phase circuif

d short circuit test’ N/A

IV with following

Test "8.3.6.2 Fuse protecte
according to test sequence
modifications

For th N/A

e making test L1 shall be open and L2
cted to the required make

L2 closed and L3 opened, 11 is subjected to the
required make-break operation OYCIE covvnrmrsesnrsinnres :

Test performed in & trree phase circuit

Tost performed in a three PAERY =~ ———

instruction for use

The product literature includes following staiement:

T

These devices are intended for power disfribution’
systems where switching and/or isolating of ar%"ék Ji
individual phase may be necessary ancﬁshaﬂ npt
be used for the switching of the primary circult of

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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7.14 TABLE: Clearance and creepage distance measurements
clearance cl and creepage Up Ur.m.s. (V)| required ¢l | cf(mm) | required dcr der
distance der at/of: {V} {mm) {mm) {mm)
Between active parts and parls
intended to be touched 7300 800 2 >5,5 1 >11
Between active parts and 2300 800 5 555 11 11
enclosure
Between active parts and fuse-
link with the contacls in open 8800 800 2 >5,5 1 >11
position
supplementary information:
A
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) s P
{Sample No. 1: [, = 25 A}

Temperature rise dT of part: Y " dT (K) dT (K}

S measured reguired
Above terminals (cable connection) L e 39,3 70
Below terminals {cable connection) 35,3 70
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic 4,3 25
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metaliic 8,5 40
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallis / non-metallic 12,8 50
supplementary information: Ambient ternperature: 22,7 °C
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P

(Sample No. 1: [, =25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT {K) d7 (K)
measured required

Terminals 37,2 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic . ﬁ . “gwﬂ,ﬁ% 35
Paris intended to be touched but not hand-held: metaliic / nqnwmetaihc / g/ % 8, 1 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal opergtmn mietame / nor{,metaiflc 17@ 60
supplementary information: !’“\ Ambient temperature: 22';9 G

TRF No. |[EC60847_3B
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8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise {(measurements) P
(Sample No. 2: 1. =10 A)
Temperalure rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K}
measured required
Above terminals (cable connection) 31,7 70
Below terminals {cable connection) 29,8 70
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 5,0 25
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 8.8 40
Parts which need not be touched during normal aperation: metallic / non-metallic 15,3 50
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 22,7 °C
:
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-tise {(measurements) P
{Sample No. 2: 1, = 10 A)
Tempetature rise dT of part; AT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals \* 32,9 80
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic . 5 3,7 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic 54 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation; metallis / non-metallic 19,4 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 238 °C
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
(Sample No. 3: I, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT {K) dt (K}
measured required
Above terminals (cable connection) 45,0 70
Below terminals {cable connection) L 3'7, ™, 70
Manual operating means: metaliie / non-metallic 5+ / i’% ;" i 55 f 25
Paris intended to be touched but not hand-held: mgftélyﬂé%pgn-meia%l eV 13,8 ' 40
Paris which need not be touched during normal @ﬁerat@h: inetams fnon-meta!lic 12,0 50
supplementary information: ’ Ambient temperature: 22,7 °C

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measuremeants) P
(Sample No. 3: |, = 32 A)
Temyperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 39,0 80
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 4,8 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 5,4 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 21,1 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 24,3 °C
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise {(measurements) P
(Sample No. 4: I, =32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part; ST {K}) dT (K)
measured reguired
Above terminals (cable connection) _ \ 485 70
Below terminals {cable connection) 47,3 70
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 7.8 25
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non-metallic 21,8 40
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 14,5 50
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 22,7 °C
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise {(measurements) P
{Sample No. 4: 1, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 49,0 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 88, 35
Parts intended to be touched but hot hand-held: metaliie / non-metallic .~~~ | . 12,é 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: me%éke / rén-mégaﬂiéi [ 269 50
supplementary information: Amb jemperi%turé“f 24,4 °C

TRF No. IEC60947_3B

1026




Page 106 of 116

Report No.: VIDE 249800-4402-0705/152633 - |

IEC 60947-3
Clause Requirement + Test Resuit - Remark Verdict
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
(Sample No. 5: 1, = 25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: daT (K) dT (K}
measured required
Above terminals (cable connection) 443 70
Below terminals (cable connection) 42,9 70
Manual operating means: retaliis / non-metallic 10,6 25
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non-metaliic 13,3 40
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metaific 15,2 50
supplementary infermation: Ambient temperature: 22,7 °C
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
{Sample No. 5: 1, =25 A) E
Temperature rise dT of part; AT K) dT (K)
..... 4" measured required
Terminals 47,5 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic -89 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non-metailic 16,2 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallis / non-metallic 22,8 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 22,9 <C
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
{Sample No, 6: |, = 10 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT {K) dT (K}
measured reguired
Above terminals (cable connection) 44,5 70
Below terminals {cable connection) LT | (7408 70
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic L f % z -, 9.3 25
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: aéeté!}fq?;‘nbn—metaﬂic v 19,5 ; 40
Parts which need not be touched during normat%perai%n: metallic / non-metallic 14,8 50
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 22,7 °C

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
{Sample No. 6: 1. =10 A)
Temperaiure tise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 50,4 80
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 6,3 35
Parts intended 1o be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non-metallic 13,8 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie / non-metallic 27,0 60
supplementary information: Ambient temp@r’éfurez 238°C
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements} P
{(Sample No. 7: 1, =32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Above terminals (cable connection) 63,8 70
Below terminals {cable connection) 63,9 70
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 16,9 25
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metaliic 32,8 40
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie / non-metailic 22,3 50
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 227 °C
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
{Sample No. 7: |, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K}
measured required
Terminals 59,9 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic .‘ 11,2 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held; metallis7fion-metallie ™ < | | 23,7 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal Ebperaéém: me%amg ;{.-hon-metailép f 27,6 80
supplementary information: ,« ? A?jlbient temperature: 24,4 °C

TRF No. [IEC60847_3B
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8344 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
{Sample No. 8: 1, = 25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT {K) dT (K}
measured reguired
Terminals 39,6 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metaliic 55 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metalfis / non-metallic 17,6 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 25,9 680
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 253 °C
8.3.4.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 3: |, = 10 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: | dT {(K) dT (K}
measured reguired
Terminals 43,1 80
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metailic _ 3,3 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / nqn?me;fgliic . 14,0 50
Parts which need nhot be touched during normal operation: niéiéiﬁs/\a\qp/-nfétaitic 20,3 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 253 C
8.3.4.4 TABLE: Temperature-tise {measurements) P
(Sample No. 10: 1, =32 A)
Temperature rise dT of parl: daT (K} dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 47,5 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metaliic 10,8 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic . 24,4 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operatipn: metatis / gpn;rqetallic 26,1 60
supplementary information: ;f A[ﬁ‘]blgéyzi iéei}npé;_,rature{‘. 25,3 °C

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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8.34.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 11: 1, = 32 A}
Temperature rise dT of park: dT (K) d7 {K)
meastred required
Terminals 42,5 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 9,2 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non-metalfic 22,1 50
Paris which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie / non-metallic 22,5 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 25,3 °C
8.3.4.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements}) ‘ P
(Sample No. 12; 1, = 25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 48,9 80
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic xwh 8,4 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / ﬂon-méféﬂic 28,8 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 30,4 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 25,3 °C
8.3.4.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
{Sample No. 13: . =10 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) daT (K}
measured required
Terminals 43,8 80
Manual operating means: melallic / non-metallic 9,3 35
Parls intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic - 28,5 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie non-metallic | 28,7 60
supplementary information: A )/’ Améfent%teigﬁpé?a/t{uré‘: 27:3 C
P NV %

TRF No. IEC60847_3B
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8.34.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
(Sample No. 14: |, = 32 A)

Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K}

measured required
Terminals 441 80
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 14,5 35
Parts Intended to be touched but not hand-held: melallis / non-metallic 34,0 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metalie / non-metallic 23,3 80
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 25,3 °C
8.3.5.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) N/A
Temperature tise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K}

““““ meastired required
Terminals SN
Manual operating means: metalfic / non-metallic
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metalfic / non-metallic
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic
suppiementary information:
8.3.6.5 TAELE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
{Sample No. 15: 1, = 32 A)

Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K)

measured required
Terminals Py 53,5 BO
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic A A “ 6,0 35
Parts ntended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis” nomimetallic.” | /| 16,8 50
Parts which need not be touched during norma&ﬁperaﬁon: melca!;he / non-metaliic‘i 26,3 60
supplementary information: } % A;nbieni temperature: 23,5 °C

/

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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8.36.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 16: 1, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part:. dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 58,5 80
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic 10,2 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metaliic 218 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metalie / non-metallic 40,5 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 24,9 °C
8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) / P
{Sample No. 17: 1, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
R measured required
Terminals L 1‘1 65,9 80
Manual operaling means: metalie / non-metalic 14,1 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic 28,4 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: retallic / non-metallic 447 80
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 24,6 °C
8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) 0 P
(Sample No, 18; |, = 32 A) o
Temperature tise dT of part: A~ dT(K) dT (K)
| measured required
Terminals ; féo,s 80
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic ‘ 1 6,6 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: ;f;etaméi/ hon-metallic 35,0 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal éperation: metallis / non-metallic 33,5 60
Ambient temperature: 24,2 °C

Y_E z& ."‘%'

i
L

£

e,

TRF No. IEC60947_3B
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8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
{Sample No. 19; 1, = 25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K}
measured required
Terminals 35,6 B0
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 6,5 35
Parts intended 1o be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non-metallic 18,7 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallie / non-metalfic 22,0 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 246 °C
/*’
/
83865 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) s P
(Sample No. 20: 1, =25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT {K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals £ 42,1 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic L 8,6 35
Parts intended to be fouched but not hand-held: metallis / non-metallic 19,1 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallis / non-metallic 24,3 80
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 246 °C
8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 21: 1, = 25 A)
Temperature tise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K)
measured required
Terminals ~{ 46, 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metaliic ) x{ x ;;‘ 12,9 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metadlic/ n%fh-metagfgc 26/5 80
Parts which need not be touched during normal opgéirafgc metalhe /non-metallic 28,2 60
supplementary information: Y Ambient temperature: 246 °C

TRF No. IEC80947_3B
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8365 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
(Sample No. 22: 1, = 25 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 57,7 80
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic 16,8 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: smetallis / non-metailic 33,8 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metaliie / non-metallic 30,6 80
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 24,6 °C
8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
(Sample No. 23: .= 10 A) v
Temperature rise dT of part: s dT (K) dT (K)
N 4 measured required
Terminals 33,5 80
Manual operating means: metaflis / non-metallic 35 35
Paris intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic 13,0 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation; metallie / non-metallic 19,0 B0
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 23,3 °C
8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (neasurements) P
{Sample No. 24: I, = 10 A}
Temperature rise dT of parl: daT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 31,9 80
Manual operating means: metallis / non-metallic <1 6,1 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallie / non- metaiu% } {“‘“‘1’71’@ 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operatton metam?/ non metamc : 19,5 60
supplementary information: % Ambf?nt Eetlnperature 23{;‘3 °C

TRF No. IEC60947 3B
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8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 25: 1, =10 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 45,7 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic 8,4 35
Parts intended o be touched but not hand-held: metafiie / non-metallic 24,1 50
Parts which need not be fouched during normal operation: metallie / non-metallic 25,3 80
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 23,3 °C
8.3.6.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) P
(Sampie No. 26: 1, = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
meastired required
Terminals e 56,8 80
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic o ‘ ' 13,5 35
Parts intended to be touchied but not hand-held: metallic / non- meieﬂhc Co 33,0 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non-metallic 30,8 80
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 24,6 °C
8374 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 27: 1. = 32 A)
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 7] 42.5 80
Manual operating means: metallie / non-metallic . e m WWE!M,_E?‘EL 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallis / non- meta“lfa‘f | 14,0; 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal qﬁeraﬁion netallle / ;nohJ ‘metallic 21 ,6 60
supplementary information: | Amb;eﬁt temperature: 22.;":6 °G
/
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83.7.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
{Sample No, 28: I, = 32 A)
Temperature fise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K)
measured required
Terminals 46,8 80
Manual operating means: retallic / non-metallic 11,7 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metaflie / non-metallic 31,8 50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallis / non-metallic 35,4 60
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 234 °C
8374 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) P
(Sample No. 29: 1, = 32 A)

Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K)

% meastired required
Terminals | 53,6 80
Manual operating means: metalfie / non-metalic = 17,5 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic 33,4 50
Parts which need not be fouched during normal operation: metalis / non-metallic 415 50
supplementary information: Ambient temperature: 23,8 °C

TRF No. [EC60947_3B
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List of test equipment used:
{Note: This is an example of the required altachment. Other forms with a different layout but containing
simitar information are also acceptable.)

Page 116 of 116 Report No.: VBE 249800-4402-0705/152633

. 5 .
N o
- .,

AN

"

Clause

Measurement /
testing

Tesling / measuring squipment /
material used

Range used

Calibration date

Not applicable,

only required for the MT programs

TRF No. IEC60847_3B
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AMO 80 EOO[

BHOPO 3A NPEBOAN

1000 Cogpur

yn. I".C.Pakosckn 127, oduc 336

Ten. 0889 319 040
0887 314 090

Tipegod om HeMCKU e3UK

[eknapaliusi Ha RPON3BOONUTENSA
3a cbLOTBETCTBUE Ha oBpasely Ha ObpXauv 3a LunnHApuyHY npeanasureni s
KOHCTDPYKTUBHO M3NbNHeHWe Ha npoussoiuTens BeoHep 'vBX v Ko KI"/ Waéhner GmbH &

Co. KG/ n OE3 c¢.p.o/OEZ, s.r.0/.,.

3200 bBsna CnatuHa

yn. Knumenr Oxpuncis 63
Ten. 0915 827 48

E-mail: amo20@aby.bg

www.amo90.com

=

yhner

ALLES MIT SPANNUNG

T
Ly

Bisorep F'mBX 1 Ko KI. |[OEZ s.r.o0.

No Ha BboHep. 1D kon wnapenve

31.971.062 41003 OPVE10-1

31.974.062 41004 OP VF 10-2

31.110.162 41005 OPVA10-1

31.130.162 410086 OPVA10-1-S

31.111.162 41007 OPVA10-1N

31.112.162 41008 OPVA10-2

31.132.162 41008 OPVA10-2-S

31.113.162 41010 OoPVA10-3
31.133.162 41011 OPVA10-3-S

31.114.162 41012 OPVA10-3N

31.275.062 41013 opvP10-1 e
31.276.062 41014 QPVP10-2

31.277.062 41015 QPVP10-3

31.115.162 41018 OPVA14-1

31.135.162 41017 QOPVA14-1-8

31.116.162 41018 OPVA14-1N

31.117.162 41019 OPVA14-2

31,137.162 41020 OPVA14-2-5

31.118.162 41021 OPVA14-3

31.138.162 41022 OPVA14-3-S

31.119.162 41023 OPVA14-3N

31.278.082 41024 OPVP14-1

31.279.062 41025 O PVP 142

31.280.062 41026 OPVP14-3 /"™~ ~
31.120.162 41027 OPVAZ2-1t % [ 7/
31.140.162 41028 QPVAZ2-1:S g
31.121.162 41029 OPVAZ2-tN W/
31.122.162 41030 OPVAZ22-2
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31.142.162 41031 OPVA22-2-S
31.123.162 41032 OPVAZ2-3
31.143.162 41033 OPVA22-3-§
31.124.162 41034 OPVA22-3N
31.281.062 41035 OPVP22-1
31.282.062 41036 OPVP22-2
31.283.062 41037 OPVP22-3

[TpouasoscTeeHa 6a3a 38 _NOCOYEHUTE Mo-rope AbpPia4n Ha npeanasnuienure.
Browep MGX 1 Ko KI. MboHxpboaeHep wpace 10 D - 96472 PeopeHTan

Howmep Ha peno Ha VDE

DE 1-49452  249800-4402-0705/152633 (10x38)
DE 1-29569  249800-4402-07056/26504 (14x51)
DE1-50312 249800-4402-0708/158641 (22x58)
B momeHTa ce obpaborsa {10x38 PV}

C HacTosILETO Aeknapupame, Yye NOCOYEHUTE MNO-Tope AbpXadi 3a npeanasuTeny Ha
npoussoautens BooHep MMEX v Ko KI' u OE3 c.p.o ca npousBefeHW B nocoyeHata
npouasoacTeeHa 6a3a B CLOTRETCTBUE CbC ChlLUTE HepTexy.

MoTebpgaBaMe, Ye AbpXauuTe 3a Npeanasutend Morar Aa ce npoAaBaTt U nod UMETo

Ha pupmara OE3 c.p.o.
WNanbnHeHWsTa Ha ABETE N3JENUA Ca MAEHTUUHY NO OTHOLLEHUE Ha KOHCTPYKUMATA ¥ Ha
W3MON3BaHUTE MaTepUaniyt, a Ce PaanuyaBaT camo No BbHLIHWS AM3alH 1 HagnucuTe.

PbopeHTan 28.06.2012

Anekc BloTHep
(Yrnpasuren)

Hoonucanama, Arcunua Acenosa Ianesa, YOOCHIO8epAGaM GePHOCTING HA NPesoda HANPAGEN Om
MEH 0N HEMCKU Ha Bol2apexy e3ur na Rpuroicenus QoxyMernt — Hexnapayis Ha Rpouseooumens.

Tipegoduim ce cvemou om 2 empanun,

Ha ocHoBaHue 4n2 oT
Ilpesadau: (3311
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rhner

ALLES MIT SPANNUNG

Herstellererkldrung

zur Baumusterkonformilét der Sicherungshalter fir zylindrische Sicherungen in den
Bauartausfilhrungen der Hersteller
Waéhner GmbH & Co. KG und OEZ, s.r.0.,.

Wéhner GmbH & Co. KG OEZ s.r.0,
Waohner Nr. 1D code ITEM
31.971.062 41003 OPVF10-1

31974082 41004 OPVFi0-2 " -
31,110.162 41005 OPVAT0-1
31.130.162 41006 OPVATG-1-S
i atitiie2 41007 OPVATOIN ) T

31.112.962 41008 OPVA10-2 |
31.132,162 41009 OPVA10-25 7
31.113162 41010 OPVAT0-3 7
31.133.162 41071 OPVA10-3-S e

B 31114462 Ty OPVAIGAN — T
31.275.062 41013 OPVP10-1
31.276.062 41014 OPVP10-2 S
31,277,062 41015 OPVP10-3
31.116.162 CA0ie T [OPVATAT o L =
31135462 41017 OPVAT4-1-§
31.116.162 41018 OPVA14-1N
31.117.162 41019 JOPVA143
31.137.162 41020 OPVA14.2-8
31.118.162 41021 OPVA14-3
31138762 41022 OPVA{4.38
31.119.162 41023 OPVA14-3N i
31.278.062 41024 OPVP14-1 /i
31.279.062 41025 OPVP14.2 ~ 3
31,280,062 41026 OPVP14.3 | VY §
314200182 41027 OPVAZZT | B
31.140.162 41028 OPVA22-1-S |

IEERFIRED 41029 OPVAZZAN | T

31.122.162 41030 OPVA2Z:2Z
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ALLES MIT SPANNUNG

FETS . E(orRms .
31.123.162 41032 QPVAZ2-3

. e T _ R SEvAEEE
31.124.162 41034 OPVA22°3N

B 31.281.062 41035 OPVP22.1 i

B 31282067 41036 OPVP22-2 h )
31.283.062 41037 OPVP22-3

Fartigungsstatle fir die oben genannten Sicherungshalier:

Waohner GmbH & Co. KG
Monchrédener Strasse 10
D - 96472 Rédental

VDE-Aktenzeichan

A

S
DE1-49452  240800-4402-0705/152633  (10x38) /
DE1-20569  249800-4402-0705/26504 (14x51)

DE1-50312 249800-4402-0708/15864 1 {22x58)

Zurzeit noch in Bearbeilung (10x38 PV}

Hiermil erkidren wir, dass die oben genannten Sicherungshaller der Hé;stelier V\Véhﬂe?/émbH & Co. KG
und OEZ, sr.0. in der angegebenen Fertigungsslatte nach denselben Zeichnungen gefertigt werden.

Wir bestétigen, dass die Sicherungshalter auch unter dem Firmennamen OEZ, s.r.0. vertrieben werden
kénnen.

Beide Geraleaustihrungen besitzen einen identischen Aufbau beziiglich der Konstruktion und des
verwendeten Materials und unterscheiden sich nur im dulleren Dasign und in den Aufschriften.

Rodental, den 28.06.2012

=y

Ha OCHOBaHWe 4n2 ot

33514 I——
f

Alex Biltiner ;
{Geschaftsleitung) /
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CnuesK HA H3NUTBAHMITA OT THHOBH H3NMUTAHMSA,

e ‘TexHHYeCKa XapaKTepUCTHKA

— Twun Kop;

— HomunanHo Hanpexenwue,;

— Hommnamen Tox;

— Homunanua gecrora;

— Homwrnanna n3ximodBareTHa Bh3MONHOCT,
— Pasmep.

¢ THIIOB TecT;

- Pyrtunen tect;
- TecrBane Ha o6pazmm;
- ChOoTBETCTBHE C M3UCKBAHUSTA 38 KOHCTPYKIHY; /
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DAE{E(S

. Deutsche
" Akkreditierungsstelle

Deutsche Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH

Entrusted according to Section 8 subsection 1 AkkStelleG in connection with Section 1
subsection 1 AkkStelleGBY

Signatory to the Multilateral Agreements of

EA, ILAC and IAF for Mutual Recognltion

The Deutsche Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH attests that the testing laboratory .= . /

VDE Priif- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH : SN

at the following locations:

MerianstraRe 28, 63069 Offenbach o LS
Goethering 43, 63067 Offenbach :
Landsberger Allee 378a, 12681 Berlin

is competent under the terms of DIN EN ISO/IEC 17025:2005 to carry out tests in the
following fields: _

Verification of technical documentation and investigation of airborne acoustical noise of equipment and
machines listed in this annex according to article 12 of Directive 2000/14/EG; Meastrement of sound power
level for equipment and machines according to article 13 of Directive 2000/14/EG; Safety of machines as
defined by Directive 2006/42/EG for products listed in the annex;

Type testing coverad by the authorization for granting the GS Mark according to the German Product Safety
Act {ProdSG) for products listed in the annex;

Safety of electrical equipment and their components; Electronic components; Industrial low-voltage
switchgear and controlgear and installations; Electric tools and power drive systems; Cables and cords;
taboratory equipment; Photometry; Optics; Energy efficiency; Environmental tests and methods for
performance measuring; Accumulators and batteries; Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC} and radio;
Acoustics and noise emission; Electric bicycles (Pedelec);

Analytic chemistry; Functional safety; Energy Star Program (EPA) for the products listed in the annex;
Technlcal Directive for power generation units and power installations - Part 3: Determination of electric
characteristics of power generation units for medium-voltage power grid, high-voltage grid and supergrid;
Construction products;

Testing of construction products {system for evaluation and inspection of performance reli;l:&llltv 3)
according to Regulation (EU} No. 305/2011 for determmatlon of harmonised condltions for m”a’fkﬁging of
construction products (Constructional Products Regulation QPR}” \?‘/fw p y ”g 5

The acereditation certificate shall only apply in connectlon lwith the Gtsge ‘of accreditatlon of 28 03.2018

with the acereditation number B-PL-12061-01 and ls lid untl! 16. 0 ,2021. It conHa OCHOBaHMe Yn2 ot
the reverse side of the cover sheet and the EoEIoWlngﬁnnej( with a total of 197 pa33N1A

Registration number of the certificate: D- PL-12061- 01 01
Frankfurt am Main, Dipl.-ing. {FH) Ralf Egner Translation issued:

23.03.2018 Head of Division 23.03.2018

d of Wn

This document Is a translation, The definitive vergien |

Sea notes ovatiaal,

!'g_lnal__Ggrma_g accredigét%d certifica




Deutsche Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH

Office Berlin Office Frankfurt am Main Office Braunschweig
Spittelmarkt 10 Europa-Allee 52 Bundesallee 100
10117 Berlin 60327 Frankfurt am Main 38116 Braunschweig

The publication of extracts of the accreditation certificate is subject to the prior written approval by
Deutsche Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH (DAkkS). Exempted is the unchanged form of separate
disseminations of the cover sheet by the conformity assessment body mentioned overleaf,

No impression shall be made that the accreditation also extends to fields beyond the scope of
accreditabion attested by DAkkS.

The accreditation was granted pursuant to the Act on the Accreditation Body (AkkStelleG) of 31 July 2009
{Federal Law Gazette | p. 2625} and the Regulation (EC) No 765/2008 of the European Parliament and of
the Council of 9 July 2008 setting out the requirements for accreditation and market surveillance relating
to the marketing of products {Official Journal of the European Union L 218 of 9 July 2008, p. 30). DAKkS is
a signatory to the Multilateral Agreements for Mutual Recognitic::;/oﬁf\e European co-operation for
Accreditation (EA}, International Accreditation Forum (1AF) and In ernag‘ional Laboratory Accreditation
Cooperation {ILAC}. The signatories to thfese agreements r;gf;wg/nis§ each other’s accreditations.

; ~ S
The up-to-date state of membership cang‘%be l;et‘r‘leyg;d trorh the following websites:
EA: www.european-accreditation.org & / ARV
HAC: www.ilac.org
IAF:  www.iafhu

W

S
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AMO 80 EOO[

BKOPO 3A NPEBODN 3200 Bsna CnatuHa

1000 Codghun Y. KnumeHT Oxpuscku 63

ya. I.C.Pakoscku 127, odwmc 336 Ten. 0915 827 48

Ten. 0889 318 040 E-mail: amo80@abv.bg
0878 314 090 www.amoS0com

[pesod om HeMCKU e3uK

YBepgomMmneHue Ha OopraH B paMKUTe Ha fgupekrTuBaTa 3a
TeEXHUMEeCKa XapPMOHWU3alUWA

orT: lLleHTpaneH opraH Ha nposvHUMKATE 33 [0: Esponeiicka koMucus
GeaonacHoctik (ZLS) Fenepanda aupexuus PACTEN
PoaeHkaganuepnnall 2 200 Rue ge na Loi,
D-8 1925 MioHxeH B-1049 Bproxcen,
Fepmanus Hpyru gbpraBu-4neHKu
pediepentius ;

3akoHogarencTso: 2000/1 4 / EO Emucun Ha LiymM B oKonHaTa
cpeAa Ha CbOpPBXEHUs 33 M3NON3BaHe Ha OTKPHATO

Wme Ha opraxa, anpec, TenedoH, gakc, umeitn, yebcanr ;

WHCTUTYT 32 nanutBaHe 1 cepTudmumpane VDE /VDE - Prif- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH/
MepuaHipace 28

63069 OdpeHbax

lepmanua
Ten : +48 (0) 68 8306 0 el _
thake : +49 (0) 69 8306 555 SN
Email : vde-institut@vde.com
Website | www.vde.com

Opran : NB 0366

Cu3nagen: HeussectHo (Ysefomrienust go 2006 He ca BKROYEHU B Te3W CNMCHLLM) | nocneara
akTyanusauws ; 15/08/2016

OpratibT 0hULMANHO € aKpeAUTUPaH No:

EN 45012 - EN ISO/EC 17021 VAN
EN 45001 - EN ISO/NEG 17025 G A
EN 45011 - EN ISO/IEC 17065 Ny Y

HaumeHoBaHKe Ha HaunoHarnHua opran noéét([ienﬁwauu;}nﬁf;\NAB): DAKKS (Deutsche
Akkreditierungsstelle GmbH) MU 1

SS
AxkpeguTaumnTa 0BXBala KaTeropunTe npb,qyk%}_f

W n npoueaypuTe 3a OLeHKa Ha
ChOTBETCTBMETO, 3acerHaruTe oT ToBa yaif.qomhewe : Oa

1 PHO G
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Sagaqn, BanbnHeHW o1 oprada :

Cwapnaned : 03/05/2016 \nocnepna aktyanuaalus ; 03/05/2016

MpoaykroBa NUHKUH, NPOMJYKT
Inanonasaxe no
npepHasHaveHhe/npoay«ToBa rama

OGopyneane, 06eKT Ha orpaHKueHKe Ha Wyma

- YNABLTHUTENHY MaMHK {Camo BuGpaLiMoHH W He-
BUBPALMOHHY BaMALW, BUBPALHMORHYA NNoYn 1
TpamBoBKu)

- komnpecopy (<350 kBr)
- BeTOHHU KLPTauM U KbDTAUHIK YYKOBE, DLUHK
- XWAP&BRKYHW arperaTty

- Kocauku 3a Tpesa (G MakIoMdeHve Ha seMenencka
W TOPCKa TeXHWKa W MHOFOLENEBY YCTPORCTREA,
“WITO oCHOBEH MOTOPUAvpaH enemeHT Uma
WHCTanu®paxa moilHocT Hag 20 kBT)

- Tpvmep 3a Tpepa/ TpUmep 3a TpeBata B
Kpawliara Ha nexy

- MoToxyntusatopu (<3 kBr)
~ Enextpuyecsy reHeparopu (<400 kBr)
- 3aBapbYHK reHepaTopH

tpouenypa/monynu

Tenyo rapaHTupaHe Ha
Ka4vecTBoTo

BuTpellied KOHTpON Ha
NPoRYKUWATE C OLIEHKE Ha
TEXHWUYECKaTa
AoKyMeHTaumn v
NepHoOSUUEH KOHTPON

Bepudmraunn Ha moayna

AHEKCH UNK YneHoBe Ha
DUpeKTUBK

Annex VI
Annex VI
Annex Vil

llodnucanama, Axcunusi Acerosa [aHesa, ydocmosepsisam eepHocmma Ha npeeoda Hamnpasen
OIM MEeH O aHaNUlcKY U HeMCKU Ha Ob12apeKu e3uK Ha NPUNOXEeHUA OokymeHm — Yeedomsierue
Ha opaaH 8 paMKume Ha dupekmueama 3a MexHuYecka xapmoHuzayus, lpesodbm ce cvemou

om 2 cmpautfHa ocHoBaHue un2 ot
33710
fpesoday:

ERRL ]
T
s

G
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Notification of a Body in the framework of a technical
harmonization directive

From: Zentralstelle der Lénder fir To: Eurcpean Commission
Sicherheitstechnik (ZLS) GROWTH Directorate-General
Rosenkavalierplatz 2 200 Rue de la Lol,
D-81925 Minchen B-1049 Brussels.
Germany Other Metmber States
Reference : Legislation ; 2000/14/EC Noise emission in the environment by equipment for

use outdoors

Body name, address, telephone, fax, emall, website :

VDE - Prif- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH
Merianstralle 28

63069 Offenbach

Germany

Phone : +49 (0) 69 8306 0

Fax : +49 {0) 69 8306 555

Email ; vde-instifut@vde.com

Website | www.vde.com

Body : NB 0366

Created : Unknown (Notifications pre-dating 2006 are nof avallable in these lisls} { Last update : 15/08/2016

The body Is formally accredited against !
EN 45012 - EN ISO/IEC 17021 /
EN 45001 - EN ISONEC 17025
EN 45011 - EN ISO/IEC 17065
Name of National Accreditation Body (NAB) : DAKKS {(Deutsche Akkredlt!erungsstelle GmbH)

The accreditation covers the product categories and conformity assessment procedures concerned by this
notification : Yes SN
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.Tasks performed by the Body :
Created : 03/05/2018 | Last update : 03/05/2056

Product family, product fintended use/Product range Procedure/Modules Annexes or articles of the
directives

Equipment subject to noise limits Full quality assurance IAnnex VI

- compaction machines (only vibrating and non-vibrating Internal control of production with  {Annax V|

rollers, vibratory plates and vibratory rammers) assessment of technical Annex VI

- compressors (< 350 kW) documentation and perlodical

- concrete-breakers and picks, hand-held Ch?Ckm:q, .

Unit verification

- hydraulic power packs

- lawnmowaers (excluding agricultural and forestry equipment,
and multi-purpose devices, the main motorised component of
which has an installed power of more than 20 kW)

- lawn trimmersflawn edge trimmers
- motor hoes (< 3 kW)

- power generators (< 400 kW)

- welding generalors

o i Syt

BRPHO &
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GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR OEZ DEVICES
Preventive inspections of OEZ devices

1. General characteristic of OEZ devices

OEZ devices are designed as maintenance-free devices, however there are plants, where general or local
safety regulations require regular preventive inspections of the devices in switchboards. Before putting
new devices in service or in course of switchboard shutdown, we recommend checking whether the
devices have operating conditions ensured as necessary for their correct functioning. The device
operation and handling instructions are stated in the operation manual which is delivered together with
the devices. The operation manuals can also be downloaded from www.oez.cz. Installation of the devices
in the switchboard and the tests of correct function of the control circuits, if the device is equipped with
them, can only be performed by persons with appropriate electrical qualification. The tests and prescribed

inspections of the switchboard or of the entire plant can only be performed by persons wEtEys

corresponding electrical qualification and relevant certification. £
Electronic function of releases including their setting shall be verified by the personnel of the OEZ service
department or by specialized firms. The condition of these activities is ownership of specaal ‘test

equipment, f
/
Unless local operating regulations state otherwise, we recommend performing preventive snspéctnons in
intervals: o/ .
S S
e onhce ayearor ‘,,f’j
e after 1000 switching operations or /

e after switching off a heavy short-circuit
1.1 Activities before putting a switchboard into operation

¢ Check of correct instaliation of the device in the switchboard according to documentation,

e Removal of foreign objects (filings, wire residues, tools, etc.), possibly evacuation of dust and
conductive particles from insulating parts of the device.

e Check of tightening of terminal screws by tightening torque according to instructions for use.

e Check of fastening of inlet and outiet conductors against effect of electrodynamic forces.

e Check of marking of the device with reverse connection by a warning table (with circuit breaker
switched off, voltage is present on lower terminals of the circuit breaker).

1.2 Activities that can be performed by trained operator of the user in preventive inspection

e Check of device contamination, possibly evacuation of dust, both from conductive a?{gsulatmg
parts of the device, ;’ A M‘?

o Check of insulating covers and their replacement, if damaged. e ;- 4 ,f V4 /

e Measuring insulation state. The most serious failure in operation is s.vyttchm the, hrcwt breaker or
fuse off due to short circuit {on the dewce or in the switchboard there are \fas;bte traces left by the

A g % i
[ L i
; ) ) i ;3;//) { :\\E 3 v
| mEPHOC | AN
[OPMrMHANA Ibkz 5.0l
& FSedivska 339 T +420 465672 111
{ 561 51 Letohrad F +420 465 672 1561
Czech Republic E mail:

ceztrade.cz@ovz.COM, WWW.0BZ.CZ
G,
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interrupted column of the arc). After switching off the short-circuit current the device must not be
further used, if its insulation resistance R, drops under 2 MQ Insulation resistance is measured:

e with disconnected contacts between terminals 1-2, 3-4, 5-6

e with connected contacts between terminals 1-3 and 3-5

o Measuring temperature rise of the device terminals and connections of power conductors in the
switchboard during operation. With rated load, according to standard €SN EN 947-1,2
temperature rise of the terminals must not exceed 70 K , if temperature rise of a connection is
higher than

e 70 K, it is necessary to demount the connection, clean contact surfaces, and tighten the
connection by prescribed torque. {Terminal temperature rise = terminal temperature — ambient
temperature [ K, °C, °C ] catalogue reference temperature is 40 °C}.

¢ Check of tightening of terminal screws by tightening torque according to instructions for use.

1.3 Complete overhaul - shall be performed by the OEZ service /
Once in 5 years in important and continuous processes. /"J

The check of function is performed and the service report is issued by the OEZ service. Dlaghostucs and
maintenance is performed in one-time operation,

CEZ s.r.0.

Sedivska 339 T +420 465 672 111
561 51 Lelohrad F +420 465 672 151
Czech Republic E mail:

oezirade.cz@eez.com, WWW.082.6Z
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OEZ s.r.o
Cenupcka 339, Jleroxpan
Uexus

Jeroxpan, 18.02.2009

VHCTPYKIHHA 32 MOHTAX HA anapaTtypara JoCTaBeHAa oT
OEZ s.r.o

TIPEBOJ

O06mu npenopsky 3a anaparypa Ha OEZ
[IpeBanTrrHH nposepru ga OEZ ycTpolictsa

1. O6ma xapaxtepucthka Ha OEZ yeTpoicTarta
OEZ ycipoifcTpata ca KOHCTPYHpaHH KaTo ycTpoiicTsa Oe3 cienmaina HOI{I[p'B)KK;l, HO HMa
dabpuid, KbaeTo o0IIMTe WM MECTHHTE NIPaBraTa 3a 0e30HaCHOCT H3HCKBAT pe)mmm
OpeBaHTHBHE OPOBEPKH Ha ycrpoiicTsara B Tabnara. /

Ilpenn aa nocTaBETE HOBH YCTPOHCTBA B SKCIUIOATALMS HIH B X042 Ha Ta6310 3a
M3KIOYBAHE, HUE TPENOPHUBAMe Jia ce IPOBCPH JailH yeTpoficTnara ca ex(cnonampaﬂu B
paboTHH YCIOBHS, HEOOXOIMMH 34 IPABUIIHOTO UM dyuximonnpatie.
Wuctpyxrmg 3a exeiuloaTalgs # paboTa ¢a IOCOUCHH B PHKOBOJCTBOTO 3@ EKCIVIOATAIMA,
KOETO Ce JI0CTaBs 3a¢/iHO ¢ yeTpoicTara, OnepariBHUTE PEKOBOJACTRA MoTar 1a ObJaT
HA3TCTIIEHN CHINO TaKa H OT WWW.0€Z.CZ,

Wucranupane #a ycTpolcTteara B TalI0TO H TECTOBE Ha MPABUIHOTO QYyHKUMOHHpaHE Ha
YIPABISBAIIMTE BEPUTH, aKO YCTPOHCTBOTO € 000PYIBAHO ¢ TAX, MOTAT J1a ¢¢ H3BBbPUIBAT
CaMo OT JIUI[A C NIOAXO/ISAINA EICKTPHUECKa KBaM(HKAIid H ChOTBEHUS CEPTH(PHKAT.
TecToBeTE M NPEIIHCAHNTE HHCIIEKIIMHA Ha TaONOTO WK HA LJIaTa HHCTANAMA MOXEe Ja CC
M3BBPIIBA CAMO OT JIMIA ChC CHOTBETHATa KBaNH(HKaIHg B cepTuuKar.

EnexTpoHHOTO (YHKIHOHMPAHE Ha 3AIMTHTE, BIIOUUTEIHO THXHOTO HACTPOHKA TpsiOBa jia
OBaaT HpoBepeHn OT cepBU3HKA oTAen Ha OEZ WiH OT CelMaIH3HPaHH dupmu.
ChCTOANHETO Ha Te3W JeHHOCTH ¢ 00XBAlaTo OT CIIEIHalieH TeCT 000pyABaHe.

OcBeH aKo MECTHHTE Pas3nopeOn 3a eKCIIOAaTallROHHO ChCTOAHKHE HE IPSMUCBAT APYTo,
HHE IIPETOPFUBAME H3BEPIIBAHC HA IPEBAHTHBHM IIPOBEPKA Ha MHTEPBATIN. - o
* BSIHDIK FOOHUIIHO WM PN _;’ﬂt‘
+ cien 1000 npeBKIOYBaHHA HITH

o cJiej] H3KITIOYBAIE Ha TEXKKO KBCO CLEeJHHEHHE

i

1.1 JIeHHOCTH mpe/iy IOCTABAHE Ha TAOJO B €KCILIOATAIHS
e [IPOREPKA HA MPABMITHIS MOHTAXK HA YCTPOUCTBOTO B TA0JIO 110 JIOKYMCHTAIIHUSL.
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e IIpemaxBane HAa YYX/M OPEAMETH (CTPYIKKH, KaGelly OCTAThIH, HHCTPYMEHTH U T.H.),
EBEHTYAJTHO OTCTPAHABAHE HA NIPAX H NPOBOJHMH YACTHILM OT H30TAIHOBHH YACTH Ha
YCTPOHCTBOTO.

e [Ipopepka Ha 3aTATaHE HA BHHTOBETE Ha KIIEMHTE C MOMEHT Ha 3aTAraHe B
CHOTBETCTBHE ¢ HECTPYKI[HHTE 3a yTIoTpeda.

e  IIPOBEPKA HA 3AKPENIBAHETO Ha BXOAHHTE H H3XOIHUTE MPOBOJIHUIA cpelly eexTa Ha
CHEKTPOAMHAMHYHH CHIIA,

e IIpopepka Ha MapKHPOBKATAa HA YCTPOHCTBOTO ¢ OOPATHO CBBP3BAHE C
npeynpeauTensa Taberta ¢ U3KIIOYEH IPEKHCBAY, HAPEKEHHETO IPACHCTRA Ha
JOJIHATE KJIEMH Ha IPEKbCBava.

1.2 Jlefinocty, Kouto Morat Ja OBIaT H3BBPIIBAHK OT 00yueH onepaTop Ha OTpeOUTENS B
IIPEBaHTHRHA HHCIIEKIHA

e ITPOBEPKA HA 3aMBPCSBAHE Ha YCTPOHCTROTO, €BEHTYANHA OTCTPaHsIBaHe Ha npax,
KaKTO OT IIPOBOASIIMTE ¥ H30JIALMPAHNTE YACTH HA yCTPOHCTROTO.

e IIpoBepka Ha H3OMHPAINE NPErpajgy ¥ TAXHATA HOMAHA, aKO CA NOBPE/EHH.

e l3smeppare Ha H30JALMOHHOTO CheTOAHME, Haii-cepro3enara OBpe/a B
SKCILIOATAIAT € H3K/IIOULaHe HA TTPEeKhCBada I NPEUTasuTeN opaii Kbeo
cheMHEHHEE (B YCTPOUCTBOTO MM B PA3peeuTeNnHo Tablio uMa BHIUMH /1K,
OCTABEHH OT IIPEKHCBA MM NPEKLCBALME CeKUUH Ha jtbrara), Cle H3KITouBant
TOK4 HA KBCO CheHHHACHAE YeTpOlicTBOTO HE TPpsORa Aa Op1¢ H3IO3BAHO NO-HATATEK,
aKo HerosoTo Risul H301a1MOHBOTO CHIPOTHRIICHHE CE TIOHKKH IO 2 Mﬂ}f

ChIpPOTHBRIEHHE HA H30NAKATA CE B3MEpBa:
e ¢ HECRBP3AHM KOHTAKTH MMy KieMHu 1-2, 3-4, 5-6
® ChC CBBDP3ANM KOHTAKTH MLy Kilemu 1-3 u 3-5 P

e l3mveprane Ha MOBHLIABAHE HA TEMIIEpPATYpaTa Ha yCTpOHCTBOTb,Ha KJIEMUTE U
BPB3KHTE Ha CHIIOBUTE TPOBO/IHMIK B TaBI0TO HO Bpeye Ha paGO‘{a C poMuHANHO
HaTOBapBaHe, CHIVIACHO CTaHjapTa CSN EN 947-1,2 ToKaYBaHe Ha I TemEcpaTypaTa Ha
KieMETe He TpsiOBa na Hausrimasa 70 K, Axo HOKa4YBAHETO HA TEMIIEpaTypaTa Ha
BPB3KA € TI0-BUCOKA OT

e 70K ¢ HeoOxoanMO Jia ce ICMOHTHPA BPh3KaTa, HOUUCTBAHE HA KOHTaKTHH
MOBLPXHOCTH, H 3aTerale Ha BPH3KAaTa ¢ MPEAITHUCAHAS BHPTALL MOMEHT.
(MoBHiNaBaHe Ha TEMIIEPATypaTa Ha KileMaTa = TeMIIepaTypa Ha KIeMaTa -
TeMIIEpaTypaTa Ha OKOJHATA CpeJia) KaTaloxHaTa pedepenTna Temneparypa ¢ 40 °©
).

¢ IIpoBepKa Ha 3aTIraHe Ha BUHTOBETE HA KIEMUTE ChC MOMCHT Ha 3aTAraHe, B
CBOTBETCTBHE ¢ HECTPYKIHHTE 32 yIoTpeba.

1.3 [amocTen peMOHT ¢¢ U3BEpINBa oT oTAck Ha OEZ.

Beanbx Ha 5 TOAMHE BB BXXHU ¥ HEIPEKBCHATH IIPOTICCH.

M3BbpinBa ce HpoBepka Ha PyHKIMOHUPAHETO H C& CE U3/1aBa CEPBU3CH ,[{OK}IQ,{{ o1 OEZ.

JlnarsHoCTHKATA U HOJYIPBIKKATA CE H3BBPIIBA 110 SIHO H, 0’51110 Bpeme //\ %

Xana Basposa
PersnosalicH MERUIUKBD €KCIIOPT

OEZ s.r.0, Cemaera 339, Jletoxpaz, Uexus ? é/ i
Ten.:+420 465 672 268, daxc: +420 465 672 398 e‘mail: Ehana vavrova@oez.com,
WWW.0€Z.Com

%%Zé”%%f" <
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OEZ s.r.o
Sedivska 339, Letohrad,
Czech Republic

Letohrad, 25. 6. 2012

INSTRUCTIONS FOR STORAGE FOR THE DEVICES DELIVERED BY OEZ s.lj;’é).

The devices must not be stored in the environment with high humidity, presence of corrosive
substances or rapid changes of temperature and condensing vapours. The dewces are delivered

and must be stored in disengaged condition.

-
The device must be store in an environment with the foltowmg g;sram'eie\s as CSN EN 60721-3-1:
1K2MZ1/1B1/1C2/182/1M2. T

5T1.0
OE?-: L& 220 1 piphead 561 31

Ha ocHoBaHue 4un. 2 ot 33/14

QOEZ s.1.0., Sedivska 339, 561 51 Letwhrad, Czech\Republic ) A T A /

phane: +420 465 672 268, fax: +420 465 672 398, &-mail: van.hanzi@ogz com ,

OEZ s.1.0,

Sedivska 339 T +420 465 672 111
561 51 Lelohrad F +420 465 672 151
Czech Repubfic E mall: oaztrade cz@oez. cOm, Www.0ez.c2
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OEZ s.r.0
Cenuncka 339, Jleroxpan
Yexus

Jleroxpan, 25.06.2012

HMHCTPYKIHY 32 ChbXPAHCHHE HAa aapaTypara J0CTaBeHa
or OEZ s.r.0

VerpoiicTBara He TpsiOBa [a ce ChXpaHsBaT B Cpelia ¢ BHCOKA BIaXXHOCT Ha
BB3AYXa , HAJIWYHETO Ha KOPO3MBHY BEIECTBA HIIH PE3KU IIPOMEHH Ha
TeMIIepaTypaTa U KOHJCH3HH M3MapeHns. Y crpolicTBaTa ca JocTaBeHt | TpsbBa
J1a Ce ChXPaHSBaT B PA3CANMHEHO CHLCTOsSHHE. s

YerpolictBoTo TPAOBA a4 ¢ ChXPaHABa B Cpelia ChC CIIeHHUTE pé})ameTpH KaTo
CSN EN 60721-3-1: 1K2/1Z1/1B1/1C2/182/1M2. V

Wpan Xansan
Perponaned MEHUIDKEP €KCIIOPT

OEZ s.r.0, Cenupcka 339, Jleroxpan,Hexus
Ten.:+420 465 672 268, @am:%42046567239§ e v
%T; L /
%

% !

hana.vavrova@oecz.com, Www.0ez.com ]

%ﬁ?ﬁa%% | {: &%

F o g e £
OPUIVIHANA %%x@

N j,f'"
L i
P %%J
g 23

o
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OEZ s.r.o
Sedivska 339, Letohrad,
Czech Republic

Letohrad, 25. 6. 2012

INSTRUCTIONS FOR TRANSPORTATION FOR THE DEVICES DELIVERED BY OEZ s.r.o.

The devices must not be transported in the environment with high humidity, pw’sence of corrosive
substances or rapid changes of temperature and condensing vapours. The /dewces are delivered
and must be stored in disengaged condition. S

.-'/“’
o

The devices must be transporte in an environment with the foi!om(\g parameters as
EN 60721-3-1.

K ™
e

Transport conditions are treated in compliance with the Incoterms 2010 devised and published by
the International Chamber of Commerce. Each commercial invoice issued by OEZ s.r.o. clearly
specify the beforehand agreed delivery term.

DEZ 5.T.
Sedivsich 3%9 Letchrad 561 51

Ceska republika
§ 160 49830146,

fvan Hdnzl
Regiong} Expo

DI CZ49810146
bt

\

OEZ s.r.0., Sedivska 339, 561 51 Lelohyad, Czech Republic

phone: +420 465 672 268, fax: +420 465672 398, e-mail: ivan hanzlfdoez com , www. ooz, com

CEZ s.r.0.

Sedivska 339 T +420 465 672 111
561 51 Letohrad F +420 465 672 1451
Czech Republic E mail: cezirade.cz@oez.com, WAW.062.62Z
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OEZ s.r.0
Cenwmrcka 339, Jletoxpan
Yexus

Jleroxpanm, 25.06.2012

WucTpyKIHH 3a TPAHCIIOPT HA ANAPATYpaTa J0CTABEHA OT
OEZ s.r.0

YcnosusaTa Ha TPAHCIIOPTHPAHE ¢a B choTBeTCTRHUE ¢ Mukorepme 2000,
nojipasJiceHy U myOvKyBand oT MexayHapoiHaTa kaMmepa 3a Tb;;FOBHﬁ.
Besxa Teproseka daxtypa, uzgagena or OEZ s.r.o TouHo cnecnd}munpa
NPEABAPUTEIHO YTOBOPCHHUTE YCIOBMA Ha JOCTABKA. /

HBan Xanzaiu TN

Pernonanen MCHHIDXDBLP CKCIIOPT

OEZ s.1.0, Cenuncka 339, Jleroxpan,Hexus
Ten.:+420 465 672 268, daxc: +420 465 672 398 e-mail:
hana.vavrova@oez.com, www.0ez.com
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